




FOR 
WEEK 

ENDING 
DECEMBER 2, 

1967 

* STAR PERFORMER-Sides registering greatest proportionate upward progress this week. 

Billboard 
Award 

TITLE Artist !Producer), Label & Number 

.t 
1 3, 

5 33 - DAYDREAM BELIEVER ... 
Monkees (Chip Douglas), Colgems 1012 

3 

® 3 4 6 THE RAIN, THE PARK & 
OTHER THINGS 10 

Cowsills (Artie Kornfeld), MGM 13810 

1 3 4 INCENSE AND PEPPERMINTS. 10 
Strawberry Alarm Clock (Frank Sirs 8 BiliL lilolaryi 

11 

18 

19 

21 

11 

23 

itt 

21 

Itt 

2 1 1 TO SIR, WITH LOVE 13 
Lulu (Mick!. Most), Epic 10187 

7 8 22 I SAY A LITTLE PRAYER . . 7 
Dionne Warwick (Bcharach-David), Scepter 12203 

6 6 7 PLEASE LOVE ME FOREVER 10 
Bobby Vinton (Billy Sherrill), Epic 10228 

4 2 2 SOUL MAN 13 
Sim a Dave (Isaac Hayes & David Porter), 

Stax 231 

16 21 27 I HEARD IT THROUGH THE 
GRAPEVINE 
Gladys Knight 8 the Pips (N. Whitfield), Soul 35039 

9 10 11 I CAN SEE FOR MILES 
Who (Kit lambert), Dacca 32206 

18 54 84 AN OPEN LETTER TO MY 
TEENAGE SON 

28 43 57 

17 31 41 

29 47 65 

19 19 24 

20 25 30 

Victor Lundberg (lack Tracy), Liberty 55996 

I SECOND THAT EMOTION ... 
Smokey Robinson & Miracles 

("Smokey" A Cleveland), Tamla 54159 

YOU BETTER SIT DOWN KIDS 
Cher (Sonny Bond), Imperial 66261 

IN AND OUT OF LOVE 
Diana Ross 8 the Supremes (Holland, Dozier), 

Motown 1116 

LAZY DAY 
Spanky A Our Gang (Jerry Ross), Mercury 72732 

BOOGALOO DOWN 
BROADWAY 

Fantastic Johnny C. (Jesse James), Phil.L.A. of 
Soul 303 

7 

8 

4 

5 

6 

4 

8 

9 

35 KEEP THE BALL ROLLIN' . 7 
lay 8 the Techniques (Jerry Ross), Smash 2124 

13 13 19 EVERLASTING LOVE 10 
Robert Knight (Buss Cason & Mac Gayden), 

Rising Sons 117 

10 9 9 EXPRESSWAY TO YOUR HEART 14 
Sou I Survivors (GernbleHuff), Crimson 1010 

12 18 21 PATA PATA 9 
Miriam Mak eba (Jerry Ragovoy), B eprise 0606 

37 52 74 (The Lights Went Out In) 
MASSACHUSETTS 4 

Bee Gees (Robert Stigwood), Afro 6532 

8 5 3 IT MUST BE HIM 14 
Vikki Carr (Dave Pell), Liberty 55986 

23 29 39 STAGGER-LEE 5 
Wilson Pickett (Toni Dowd A Tommy (cubit!), 

Atlantic 2448 

15 12 15 12 

44 55 67 4 

41 51 62 4 

34 45 58 SKINNY LEGS AND ALL 
Joe Tex (Buddy Killen), Dial 4063 

14 14 14 (Loneliness Made Me Realize) 
IT'S YOU THAT I NEED 8 

Temptations (N. Whitfield), Gordy 7065 

39 49 51 BY THE TIME I GET TO 
PHOENIX 6 

Glen Campbell (AI De Cory), Capitol 2015 

35 36 48 BEG, BORROW AND STEAL.... 
Ohio Express (Jeff Katz 8 Jerry Kasenetz), 

Cameo 463 

30 
30 39 49 WATCH THE FLOWERS GROW 6 

4 Seasons (Bob Crewe), Pb, ilips 40490 

31 
32 35 46 WILD HONEY 5 

Beach Boys (Beach Boys), Capitol 2028 

LET IT OUT 
Hombres (Huey P. Meaux), Verve Forecast 5058 

SHE'S MY GIRL 
Turtles (Joe Wissert), White Whale 260 

YESTERDAY .. 
Ray Charles (TRC), ABC 11009 

6 

9 

33 

34 

55 65 

36 

38 

39 

41 

42 

44 

ttt 74 

49 

51 

54 

56 

itt 

ItY 
56 57 

60 

Itt 

lar 81 

86 

64 
66 

Record Industry Association of America seal of certification as million selling single. 

59 82 - WOMAN, WOMAN 
Union Gap (Jerry Fuller), Columbia 44297 

22 22 23 KENTUCKY WOMAN 
Neil Diamond (Jeff Barry I, Ellie Greenwich), 

Bang 551 

26 28 29 GLAD TO BE UNHAPPY 
Memel A the Papas (Lou Adler), Dunhill 4107 

-- HONEY CHILE 
Martha Reeves I the Vndellas (R. Nerds) 

Gordy 7067 

36 38 43 BACK ON THE STREET AGAIN 7 
Sunshine Company (Joe Sareceno), Imperial 66260 

47 62 87 NEON RAINBOW 4 
Sox Tops (Don Penn), Mole 580 

38 42 44 MR. DREAM MERCHANT 7 
Jerry Butler (Jerry Ross), Mercury 72721 

1 1 7 5 YOUR PRECIOUS LOVE. .... 13 
Marvin Gaye & Tammy Terrell (H. Fuqua- 

J. Bristol), Timis 54156 

3 

8 

6 

3 

58 81 - SUMMER RAIN 
Johnny Rivers (Work), Imperial 66267 

27 27 32 SHE IS STILL A MYSTERY.... 
Lorin' Spoonful (Joe Wissert), Kama Sutra 239 

24 24 31 LIKE AN OLD TIME MOVIE.. 
Scott McKenzie (John Phillips & Lou Adler), Ode 105 

Reprise 0629 

54 87 90 DIFFERENT DRUM 
Stone Poneys (Nick Vent!), Capitol 2004 

48 60 72 PAPER CUP 
5th Dimension (Bones Howe), Soul City 760 

HELLO GOODBYE 
Beatles (George Martin), Capitol 2056 

WEAR YOUR LOVE LIKE 
HEAVEN 

Donovan (MIckie Most), Epic 10253 

57 64 66 NEXT PLANE TO LONDON .. 
Rose Garden (Greene/Stone), Ate° 6510 

61 76 BEAUTIFUL PEOPLE 
Bobby One (Dallas Smith), Liberty 56009 

Salem), Amy 998 

3 

6 

7 

4 

5 

2 

7 

3 

52 63 81 SOUL MAN 4 
Ramsey Lewis (Richard Evans), Cadet 5553 

60 71 BEAUTIFUL PEOPLE 3 
Kenny O'Dell, Vegas 718 

43 46 56 OUT OF THE BLUE 6 
Tommy James 8 the Shondells (Big Khoone Prod ) 

Roulette 4773 

65 98 CHATTANOOGA CHOO CHOO 3 
Harpers Bizarre (Lenny Wrtonker), 

Warner Bros. 7090 

63 85 PEACE OF MIND 
Paul Revere & the Raiders (Terry Keleher), 

(Columbia 44335 

40 41 42 GET IT TOGETHER 
James Brown & the Famous Flames Chimes Brown), 

King 6122 

71 AND GET AWAY 
Esquires (Bill Sheppard), Bunky 7752 

60 SUZANNE 
Noel Harrison (Jimmy Bowen), Reprise 0615 

79 89 WHAT'S IT GONNA BE 
Dusty Springfield, Philips 40498 

72 SINCE YOU SHOWED ME HOW 
TO BE HAPPY 

Jackie Wilson (Carl Davis), Brunswick 55384 

82 OKOLONA RIVER BOTTOM 
BAND 

Bobbie Gentry (Kelly Gordon), Capitol 2044 

69 75 83 WHEN YOU'RE GONE. 
Brenda & Tabulations (Bob Finis), Dicon 504 

BABY YOU GOT IT 
Brenton Wood (Hooven.Winn), Double Shot 121 

87 TOO MUCH OF NOTHING 
Peter, Paul & M.'S (Albert B. Grossman A 

Milt Okun), Warner Bros. 7092 

COME SEE ABOUT ME ... 
Jr. Walker 8 the All Stars (Holland & Dozier), 

Soul 3301 

74 89 0-0, I LOVE YOU 
Della (B, Miller), Cadet 5574 

Dunhill 4105 

IF I COULD BUILD MY WHOLE 
WORLD AROUND YOU 

Marvin Gaye & Tarnmi Terrell (Fuqus, Bristol), 
Tam!. 54161 

HOT 100-A TO Z -(Publisher-Licensee) 
Alligator Boogaloo (Blue Horizon, BMI) 93 
An Open Letter to My Teenage Son (Asa, ASCAP) 10 
And Get Away (Hi-MI/Elmer, BMI) 55 

Baby You Got It (Big Shot, ASCAP) 61 

Back on the Street Again (Cherry Lane, ASCAP) 36 
Beautiful People (O'Dell) (Minvood Antlers, BMI) 50 
Beautiful People (One) (Mirwood Antlers, BMI) 48 
Beg, Borrow and Steal (S&J, MAP) 29 
Bend Me, Shape Me (Helios, BMI) 73 
Boogalo Down Broadway (Dandelion/James Boys, 

BMI) 15 
By the Time I Get to Phoenix (Rivers, BMI) .. 28 

Can't Help But Love You (Equinux, BMI) 88 
Chattanooga Choo Choo (Feist, ASCAP) 52 
Come See About Me (Joliet., BMI) 63 
Cover Me (Pronto/Ouiney, WI) 71 
Cross My Heart (Chevis, BMI) 99 

Daydream Believer (Screen Gems-Columbia, WI) 1 

Dear Eloise (Marthus, WI) 86 
Dirt Drum (Screen Gems -Columbia, BMI) . 43 

Everlasting Love (Rising Sons, BMI) 17 
Expressway to Your Heart (Double Diamond/ 

Downstairs, 11M1) 13 

Felicidad (Screen Gems-Columbia, BMI) 95 
For What It's Worth (cotillion /Ten East/ 

Springalo, BMI) 98 
Georgia Pines (Unart, BMI) 83 
Get It Together (Dynetone, BMI) 54 
Glad to Be Unhappy (Chappell, ASCAP) 34 
Goin' Back (Screen Gems-Columbia, IMO 09 
Hello Goodbye (Marten, BMI) 45 
Hooray for the Salvation Army Band (Monger/ 

Keyrnen, BMI) 78 
Honey Chile (Jobete BMI) 35 
Here Comes Heaven (Hill & Range, BMI) 91 

I Can See for Miles (Essex, ASCAP) 9 
I Heard It Through the Grapevine (Jobete, Bull 8 

I Say Little Prayer (Blue Seas/Jac, ASCAP) S 

I Second That Emotion (lobate, BM!) 11 

If I Could Build My Whole World Around Too 
llobete, BMI) 65 

I'll Be Sweeter Tomorrow (lira/Floteca/Mis, IIMI) 79 
I'm In Love (Pronto/Trerebob, BMI) 82 
In and Out of Love (inhere, BM!) 13 
In the Misty Moonlight (4 Star, WI) 87 
Incense and Peppermints (Claridge, ASCAP) 3 

Itchyroo Park (Nice Songs, BMI) 72 
It Must Be Him (Asa, ASCAP) 21 

Judy In Disguise (With Glasses) (Su-Ma, BMI) 74 

Keep the Ball Rollin' (Screen Gems-Columbia, BMI) 16 
Kentucky Woman (Tallyrand, BMI) 33 

Lazy Day (Screen Gems.Columbia, BM!) 14 
Let It Out (Crazy Cajun, BMI) 23 
Letter To Dad, A (Bob-Len, BIM) 97 
(Lights Went Out In) Massachuseth, The 

(Nemperor, BMI) 20 
Like an Old -Time Movie (Wingate, ASCAP) 42 
Live for Life (Unart, BMI) 100 
(Loneliness Made Me Realise) It's Ten That I 

Need (Jobete, BMI) 27 
love Power (Unbelievable, BMI) 67 
Love That's Real, A (Razor Sharp, IMO 94 
Mr. Dream Merchant (Saturday, BMI( 38 
Neon Rainbow (Barton, BMI) 37 
Next Plane to London (Minvood Antlers, BMI) 47 
Okolona River Bottom (Shayne, ASCAP) 59 
On a Saturday Night (East MI) 92 
0.0, I Love You (Chervis, BMI) 64 
Ooh Baby (Goncho/Mclaughlin, NMI) 60 
Other Man's Grass Is Always Greedier, The 

(Northern, ASCAP) 77 
Out of the Blue (Patricia, BMI) 51 

Paper Cup (Rivers, BMI) 44 
Para Pate (Tina, ASCAP) 19 
Peace of Mind (Daywin, BMI) 53 
Piece of My Heart (Web IV /Ragman, IMO 75 

3 

6 

2 

6 

3 

2 

2 

5 

2 

2 

2 

5 

Please Love Me Forever (Selma, IMO 6 

Rain. the Park & Other Things, The 
(Akbestal/Luvlin, BMI) 2 

Shame on Me (Lois, BMI) 76 
She Is Still Mystery (Faithful Virtue, BMI) 41 
She's My Girl (Chardon, BMI) 24 
Since You Showed Me Now to Be Happy 

(Jalynne/EIRC, BMI) 58 
Skinny Legs end All (Tree, MI) 26 

W Sorkin' 1.2-3-4 (Don, I) BO 
Something's Missing (Kama Sutra/Burke Family, 

BMI) 96 
Soul Man (Sam & Dare) (East/Pronto, 7 
Soul Man (Lewis) (East/Pronto BMI) 49 
Stagger-Lee (Travis, BMI) 22 
Storybook Children (Blackwood, BMI) el 
Summer Rain (Rivers, MI) 40 
Suzanne (Project 7, WI) 56 
Sweet, Sweet Lorin' (Catalogue, IMO 70 
Tell Marna (Fame, EMI) 69 
Too Much of Nothing (Dwarf, ASCAP) 62 
Tony Rome (Sergeant, ASCAP) Is 
To Sir, With Love (Screen GemsColumbik BM) . 4 
Wanted. Lover, No Experience Necessary 

(Chevis BMI) 14 
Watch the 

BMI) 
thBeFlowers Grow (Saturday/Seasons' 

30 
Wear Your love Like H (Peer Intl, BMI) .... 46 
What's It Gonna Be (Rurnbalero/Ragmar, .. 57 
When You're Gone (Dandelion, BMI) ....... 60 
Where Is the Party (Frabob/Palo, Alto/Dakar, 

BMI) 
Wild Honey (Sea of Tunes, {MI) 

90 

Windy !Alm*, limo 66 
Woman, Woman (Glaser, PAN 32 
Yesterday (Maslen, BMI) 25 
You Better Sit Down Kids (Chromate/C*11111M 

BMI) 12 
Your Precious Love (Jobete, 39 

Compiled from national retail sales and radio station airplay by the Music Popularity Dept. of Record 

AS 85 - 
C) 73 * 84 

O 75 95 98 TELL MAMA 
Etta James (Rick Hall), Cadet 55711 

WINDY 
Wee Montgomery (Creed Taylor), ABM 1183 

LOVE POWER 
Sandpebbles (Teddy Vann), Calla 141 

99 OOH BABY 
Deon Jackson (011ie McLaughlin), Carla 2537 

10 70 72 77 SWEET, SWEET LOVIN' 
P letters ic hard "Popcorn" Wylie), Muskor 1273 

12 

76 - COVER ME 
Percy Sledge (Quin Pry & Marlin Greene), 

Atlantic 2453 

78 88 92 ITCHYCOO PARK 
Small Facer Steve Marriott & Ronnie lane), 

Immediate 501 

BEND ME, SHAPE ME 
American Breed (Bill Trent), Acta B11 

99 - JUDY IN DISGUISE 
(With Glasses) 

John Fred & His Playboy Bond 

IL Fred & A. Bernard), Paula 282 

99 PIECE OF MY HEART ...... 5 
Erma Franklin (Bert Berns), Shout 221 

90 97 

O 77 80 

ads -- 

ttr 

2 

2 

3 

4 

7 

2 

4 

2 

85 SHAME ON ME 8 
Chuck Jackson (Don Schroeder), Wand 1166 

THE OTHER MAN'S GRASS IS 

ALWAYS GREENER 
Petula Clark (Tony Hatch), Warner Bros. 7097 

HOORAY FOR THE SALVATION 
ARMY BAND 

Bill Cosby (Fred Smith), Warner Bros. 7096 

I'LL BE SWEETER TOMORROW 2 
()lays (George Kerr), Bell 691 

SOCKIN' 1 2 3 4 
John Roberts (Bob Garner), Duke 425 

STORYBOOK CHILDREN 
Billy Vera & Judy Clay (Chip Taylor 8 Ted beryl!), 

Atlantic 2445 

ttr I'M IN LOVE 
Wilson Pickett (Tom Dowd & Tommy Coghill), 

Atlantic 2448 

O 83 86 GEORGIA PINES 
Candymen (Buddy Buie), ABC 10995 

3 

lit WANTED: LOVER, NO 
EXPERIENCE NECESSARY . 

Laura Lee (Rick Hall), Chess 2030 

11tr TONY ROME 
Nancy Sinatra (Lee Keslewood), Reprise 0636 

tr - DEAR ELOISE 
Galli. (Ron Richards), Epic 10251 

- ill IN THE MISTY MOONLIGHT . 1 

Dean Martin (Jimmy Bowen), Reprise 0640 

O 88 - - CAN'T HELP BUT LOVE YOU.. 
Standells (Ed Cobb), Tower 348 

Co" 94 94 COIN' BACK 
Byrds (Gary Usher), Columbia 44362 0 92 92 93 WHERE IS THE PARTY 

Helera Ferguson (Lincoln Kilpatrick), Compass 7009 

0 
92 

C) 93 - 

95 
95 100 

2 

3 

4 

HERE COMES HEAVEN 1 

Eddy Arnold (Chet Atkins), RCA Victor 9368 

97 ON A SATURDAY NIGHT 4 
Eddie Floyd (Steve Cropper), Sfax 233 - ALLIGATOR BOOGALOO 2 

Lou Donaldson (Alfred Lion), Blue Note 1934 

A LOVE THAT'S REAL.. 1 

Intruders (Joe Bensetti), Gamble 209 

FELICIDAD 3 
Sally Field (Jack Keller), Colgerns 1008 

--- SOMETHING'S MISSING ... 1 

5 Stairsteps 8 Cubie (Clarence Burke, Jr.), Buddah 20 

98 -- LETTER TO DAD, A 2 
Every Father's Teenage Son (Inherit Prod ), 

Buddah 25 

FOR WHAT IT'S WORTH 2 
King Curtis & kingpins (Tom Dowd & 

Tommy Coghill), Afro 6534 

CROSS MY HEART 1 

Billy Stewart (Davis & Casson), Chess 2002 

LIVE FOR LIFE 1 

lack Jones (Ernie Altschuler), RCA Victor 9365 

O 100 - 
99 

BUBBLING UNDER THE HOT 100 
101. LIVE FOR LIFE .. Carmen McRae & Herbie Mann, Atlantic 2451 

102. I AM A WALRUS .. Beatles, Capitol 2056 

103. NOBODY BUT ME Human Beins, Capitol 5990 

104. FOR ONCE IN MY LIFE Tony Bennett, Columbia 44258 

705. DANCIN' OUT OF MT HEART Ronnie Dove, Diamond 233 

106. LOVE OF THE COMMON PEOPLE Wayne Newton, Capitol 2016 

107. MR. BUS DRIVER Bruce Channel, Male 579 

108 I WANT SOME MORE .. Jon & Robin 8 the In Crowd, Abnak 124 

109. TEN LITTLE INDIANS Yrtdbirds, Epic 10248 

110. SAND Nancy Sinatra 8 Lee Haslewood, Reprise 0629 

III THIS THING CALLED LOVE Webs, PopSide 4593 

112 MORE THAN A MIRACE Roger Williams, Kapp 843 

113. HOLLY Andy Williams, Columbia 44335 

114. FOR A FEW DOLLARS MORE Hugo Montenegro, RCA Victor 9224 

115. BACK UP TRAIN Al Greene a Soul Mate's, Her Line 15000 

116. GREEN TAMBOURINE Lemon Pipers, Buddah 23 

117. DO UNTO OTHERS Paul Revere L the Raiders, Columbia 44335 

11B. DETROIT CITY .. Solomon Burke, Atlantic 2459 

Market Research, Billboard. 

www.americanradiohistory.com

www.americanradiohistory.com


STAR PERFORMER-Sides registering greatest proportionate upward 

5 ; ,..7. ,:a. 
; TITLE Artist (Producer), Label & Number a 

O 

T 

O 

tr 45 

tr10 

12 

13 

0 
15 

16 

11 

18 

19 

Li( 

0 
23 

15 

itt 

25 

40 

11 28 

28 

29 

31 
31 

31 

1 5 33 DAYDREAM BELIEVER .. 
Monkees (Chip Douglas;, Colgerns 1012 

2 3 4 THE RAIN, THE PARK & 
OTHER THINGS 11 

Cowsills (Artie Kornf eld:, MGM 13810 

3 1 3 INCENSE AND PEPPERMINTS 11 
Strawberry Alarm Clock (Frank Slay & Bill Holmes), 

Uni 55018 

5 7 8 I SAY A LITTLE PRAYER 
Dionne Warwick (Bacharach-David), Scepter 12203 

8 16 21 I HEARD IT THROUGH THE 
GRAPEVINE 
Gladys Knight & the Pips (N. Whitfield), Soul 35039 

4 2 1 TO SIR, WITH LOVE . . . . . . 14 
Lulu (Weide Most), Epic 10187 

11 28 43 I SECOND THAT EMOTION... 6 
Snick ey Robinson & Miracles 

'"Smokey" A Cleveland), Tarnla 54159 

HELLO GOODBYE 
Beatles (George Martin), Capitol 2056 

IN AND OUT OF LOVE 
Diana Ross & the Supremes (Holland, Dozier', 

Motown 1116 

AN OPEN LETTER TO MY 
TEENAGE SON 

Victor Lundberg (Jack Tracy), Liberty 55996 

(The Lights Went Out In) 
MASSACHUSETTS 

Bee Gees (Robert Stigwood;, Aka 6532 

12 17 31 YOU BETTER SIT DOWN KIDS 7 
Cher (Sonny Bond , Imperial 66261 

15 20 25 BOOGALOO DOWN 
BROADWAY 

Fantastic Johnny C. (Jesse James), Phil-1 A. of 
Soul 305 

9 9 10 I CAN SEE FOR MILES 9 
Who (Kit lambert), Decca 32206 

16 21 26 KEEP THE BALL ROLLIN' 8 
Jay & the Techniques (Jerry Ross), Smash 2124 

6 6 6 PLEASE LOVE ME FOREVER 11 
Bobby Vinton (Billy Sherrill), Epic 10228 

7 4 2 SOUL MAN 
San, & Dave (Isaac Hayes & David Pont,,), 

Pax 231 

8 

13 29 47 

10 18 54 

20 37 52 

2 

S 

5 

5 

10 

14 

14 19 19 LAZY DAY 9 
Spank y 8 Our Gang (Jerry Ross', Mercury 72732 

19 12 18 PATA PATA 10 
Miriam Mak eba (Jerry Rag ovoy), Reprise 0606 

26 34 45 SKINNY LEGS AND ALL 7 
Joe Teo (Buddy Killen), Dial 4063 

24 44 55 SHE'S MY GIRL 5 
Turtles (Joe Wissert), White Whale 260 

32 59 82 WOMAN, WOMAN 4 
Anton Gap (Jerry Fuller), Columbia 44297 

17 13 13 EVERLASTING LOVE 1 1 

Robert Knight (Buzz Cason L Mac Gayden', 
Rising Sons 117 

37 47 62 NEON RAINBOW 5 
Box Taps (Dan Penn), Male 580 

41 51 YESTERDAY 5 
Ray Charles (TRC), ABC 11009 

58 81 SUMMER RAIN 4 
Johnny Rivers (Work), Imperial 66267 

39 49 BY THE TIME I GET TO 
PHOENIX 7 

Glen Campbell (Al De Eery), Capitol 2015 

18 10 9 EXPRESSWAY TO YOUR HEART 15 
Soul Survivors (Gamble- Huff), Crimson 1010 

29 35 36 BEG, BORROW AND STEAL... 10 
Ohio Express (Jeff Katz & Jerry Kasenetz), 

Cameo 483 

35 55 65 HONEY CHILE 4 
Martha Reeves & the Vendellas (R. Morris) 

Gordy 7067 

32 35 WILD HONEY 6 
Beach Boys (Beach Boys:, Capitol 2028 

30 30 39 WATCH THE FLOWERS GROW 7 
4 Seasons (Bob Crewel, Philips 40490 

HOT 
A Voice in the Choir (Case, ASCAP) 100 
An Open Letter to My Teenage Son (Asa, ASCAP) 10 
And Get Away (Hi-Mi/Flomar, BMI) 45 

Baby You Got It (Big Shot, ASCAP) 51 
Back Up Train (Totted, BMII 89 
Beautiful People (O'Dell) (Mirwood Antlers, (MI) 44 
Beautiful People (Veel (Mirwood Antlers, IMO 43 
Beg, Borrow and Steal (SU, ASCAP) 29 
Bend Me, Shape Me (Helios, 8M1) 41 
Boom aloo Down Broadway (Dandelion/James Boys, 
BMI 13 

By the Time I Get to Phoenix (Ri , MI) .... 27 
Can't Help But Love You (Eguniux Bull 78 
Chain of Fools 114th Hour/Pronto, BMI) 66 
Chattanooga Choo Choo (Feist, ASCAP) 4s 
Come See About Me (Jobete, BM) 53 
Cover Me (Pronto/Ouiney, (MI) so 
Cross My Heart rChevis, BMI) 95 
Dancing Bear (Wingate, ASCAP) 96 
Daydream Believer (Screen Gems-Columbia, BMI) 1 

Dear Eloise (Marthus, BMI) 71 
Different Drum (Screen Gems-Columbia, BMI) 33 
Everlasting Love (Rising Sons, BMI) 23 
Expressway to Your Heart (Double Dimmed/ 

Downstairs, BMI: 28 

Georgia Pines (Unary, BMI) 
Glad to Be Unhappy (Chappell, ASCAP) 

Honey Chile (Jobete, MI) 

For What It's Worth (Cotillion/Ten East/ 

Mel n Goodbye (Maclen, DUI) 
Mere Comes Heaven (Hill & Range, 111./Ar17 MI) 91 

Hooray for the Salvation Army Band (Meager/ 

Felicidad (Screen Gems -Columbia, WI) 

Gain' Oct of My Head/Can't Take My Eyes 

Springalo, BMI) 

Keymen, MU 

Of ' You (Vogue/Saturday/5 

94 

113 

Ill 
63 

30 

B 

73 
I Am the Walrus (Maelen, BMI) 64 
I Can See for Miles (Essex, ASCAP) 14 

0 
35 

0 
0 
38 

39 

40 

53 63 

43 

44 

/11 
58 72 

0 
48 

49 

50 

/54 

itt 
itt 

FOR 
WEEK 

ENDING 
DECEMBER 9, 

1967 

progress this week. Record 

43 54 87 DIFFERENT DRUM 5 
Stone Poneys (Nick Venet), Capitol 2004 

44 48 60 PAPER CUP 6 
5th Dimension (Bones Howe), Soul City 760 

27 14 14 (Loneliness Made Me Realize) 
IT'S YOU THAT I NEED 9 

Temptations (N. Whitfield), Gordy 7065 

46 74 WEAR YOUR LOVE LIKE 
HEAVEN 3 

Donovan (Wait Most), Epic 10253 

47 57 64 NEXT PLANE TO LONDON 8 
Rose Garden ( Stone), Atco 6510 

22 23 29 STAGGER-LEE 
Wilson Pickett (Torn Dowd & Tommy Cogbill), 

Atlantic 2448 

23 15 12 LET IT OUT 
Hombres (Huey P. Meaux), Verve Forecast 5058 

21 8 5 IT MUST BE HIM 
Vibki Carr (Dave Pell), Liberty 55986 

73 BEND ME, SHAPE ME 
American Breed (Bill Traut), Acta 811 

85 PEACE OF MIND 
Paul Revere L the Raiders (Terry Neither), 

(Columbia 44335 

48 61 76 BEAUTIFUL PEOPLE 
Bobby Vet (Dallas Smith), Liberty 56009 

50 60 71 BEAUTIFUL PEOPLE 
Kenny O'Dell (Porter & O'Dell , Vegas 718 

55 71 AND GET AWAY 
Esquires (Bill Sheppard), Bunky 7752 

SINCE YOU SHOWED ME 
HOW TO BE HAPPY 

Jackie Wilson .Carl Davis', Brunswick 55354 

65 - IF I COULD BUILD MY WHOLE 
WORLD AROUND YOU ..... 2 

Marvin Gaye & Tamrni Terrell 'Fug., Bristol 
Tarnla 54161 

52 65 98 CHATTANOOGA CHOO CHOO 4 
Harpers Bizarre (Lenny Waronker), 

Warner Bros. 7090 

0 
0 
0 
0 
61 

0 
63 

0 
(0 

6 

13 

15 

2 

4 

4 

4 

3 

3 

49 52 63 SOUL MAN 
Ramsey Lewis (Richard Evans), Cadet 5583 

57 79 89 WHAT'S IT GONNA BE 
Dusty Springfield, Philips 40498 

61 81 -- BABY YOU GOT IT 
Brenton Wood (Hooven-Winn), Double Shot 121 

62 87 TOO MUCH OF NOTHING 3 
Peter, Paul & Mary (Albert 8. Grossman L 

Milt Okun), Warner Bros. 7092 

63 86 COME SEE ABOUT ME 
Jr Walker 8 the All Stars (Holland & Dozier), 

Soul 3501 

59 82 OKOLONA RIVER BOTTOM 
BAND 

Bobbie Gentry (Kelly Gordon', Capitol 2044 

74 99 IUDY IN DISGUISE 
(With Glasses) 

John Fred & His Playboy Band 
'J. Fred & A. Bernard), Paula 282 

66 85 WINDY 3 
Wee Montgomery (Creed Taylor), AIM 883 

69 75 95 TELL MAMA 5 
Etta James (Rick Nall), Cadet 5578 

60 69 75 WHEN YOU'RE GONE 6 
Brenda & Tabulations ;Bob Finis), Dionn 504 

87 IN THE MISTY MOONLIGHT 2 
Dean Martin (Jimmy Bowen), Reprise 0640 

71 76 COVER ME 3 
Percy Sledge (Quin by & Marlin 

Atlantic 1453 

5 

4 

3 

3 

3 

3 

64 66 74 0-0, I LOVE YOU 
Della (B. Miller), Cadet 5574 

77 THE OTHER MAN'S GRASS 
IS ALWAYS GREENER 

Ferule Clark :Tony Hatch), Warner Bros. 7097 

34 26 28 GLAD TO BE UNHAPPY 
Mamas & the Papas (Lou Adler), Dunhill 4107 

I AM THE WALRUS 
Beatles Yreorge Martin', Capitol 2096 

68 84 99 OOH BABY 
Dean Jackson (011ie McLaughlin), Carla 2537 

100-A TO Z-(Publisher-Licenseel 
I Can't Stand Myself (When You Touch Mel 

(Taccon/Soil, MI) 65 
I Heard It Through the Grapevine (Jobete, Bull 5 

I Say a Little Prayer (Blue Seas/Jac, ASCAP) 4 
I Second That Emotion (Jobete, MI) 7 
If I Could Build My Whole World Around You 

ilobete, BMI) 47 
I'll Be Sweeter Tomorrow (Dina /Floteca/Mia, IMO 79 
I'm In Love (Pronto (Trecebob, MI) so 
In and Out of Love Jobete, BMI) 9 
In the Misty Moonlight (4 Star, BMI) 59 
Incense and Peppermints (Claridge, ASCAP) 3 
Itchy.° Park (Nice Songs, Bull 69 
11 Must Be Him (Asa, ASCAP) 40 
II's Wonderful (Slacsar, BMI) 68 
Judy In Disguise 'With Glasses) (Su-Ma, 5M1) 55 

Keep the Ball Rollin' (Screen Gems-Columbia, MI) 15 

Lazy Day (Screen Gems-Columbia, BMI) 18 
Let It Out (Crazy Cajun, WI) 39 
Letter To Dad, A (Bob -Len, BMI) 13 
(Lights Went Out In) Masud. The 

iNemperor, BMI) 11 

live for Life ( Unary, BMI) 99 
(Loneliness Made Me Realize) It's Yen That I 

Need (Jobete. BMI) 35 
Love Me Two Times (Nipper, ASCAP) 75 
Love Power (Unbelievable, Bull 67 
Love That's Real, A (Razor Sharp, BM) 82 

Neon Rainbow (Earl Barton, BMI) 24 
Neat Plane to London ( Mirwood Antlers, 8611) 37 
Nobody But Me (Werner, BMI) 93 
Oa alone River Bottom Band (Shayne, ASCAP) . 54 
0.0 I Lore You (Cher. is MI) 61 
Ooh Baby (Goncho/Mclaughlin, BM1) 65 
Other Man's Grass Is Always Greener, Tke 

(Northern, ASCAP) 67 
Paper Cup (Rivers, BMI) 34 
Pala Pala (Sin., ASCAP) 19 
Peace of Mind (Darwin. Bull .... 42 

6 

2 

7 

4 

Piece of My Heart (Web IV /Ragman, MAI) 70 
Please Love Me Forever (Selma, BMI) 16 
Rain, the Park 3 Other Things, The 

(Akbestal/Luvlin, BA11) 2 

Shame on Me (Lois, BMI) 76 
She's My Girl (Chardon, 11A11) 21 
Shout (Wemar/Nom, BMI) 97 
Since You Showed Me How to Bo Happy 

lalynne/BRC, BMI) 46 
Skinny Legs and All (Tem BM) 20 
Sockin' 1.244 (Don, BMI) 77 
Something's Missing (Kama Sutra/Burke Family, 

BMI( 92 
Soul Man (Sam 6 Dave) (Cast/Pronto, 11611) 17 
Soul Man (Lewis) (Fast/Pronto, BMI) 49 
StaggerLee (Travis, BMI) 38 
Storybook Children (Blackwood, BMI) 72 
Summer Rain (Rivers, WI) 26 
Susan (Diongenes/Beg O'Tunes, BMI) 74 

Tell Mama (Fame, BM!) 57 
Too Much of Nothing (Dwarf, ASCAP) 52 
Tony Rome (Sergeant, ASCAP) 83 
To Sir, With Love (Screen Gems-Columbia, (MI) 6 

Up-Up and Away (Rivers, BMI) 86 
Wanted: Lover. No Experience Necessary 

((Nevis, WI) 84 
Watch the Flowers Grow (Satorday/S 

Four, MI) 32 
Wear Your Love Like Heaven (Peer Intl, BM1) 36 
What's It Gonna Be . (Rumbalero/Ragmar, (All) 50 
When You're Gone (Dandelion, BhII) 58 
Where Is the Party (Frabob/Pale, Alto/Dakar, 

BMI( 90 
Wild Honey (Sea of Tunes, BMI) 31 
Windy (Almo. BMI) 56 
Woman, Woman (Glaser, WI) 22 
Yesterday (Maden, WI) 25 
You B Sit Down Kids (Chriuttorc/Cotillien, 

BMI) 12 

Industry Association of America seal of certification as million selling single. 

0 
0 
0 
69 

10 

12 

73 

0 
16 

0 
QED 

19 

0 
81 

82 

84 

BssR 

as 

0 
90 

91 

92 

93 

94 

95 

96 

g 
99 

100 

CHAIN OF FOOLS 1 

Aretha Franklin (Jerry Wexler), Atlantic 2464 

67 73 LOVE POWER 
Sndpebbles (Teddy Vann), Call. 141 

IT'S WONDERFUL 1 

Young 1200011, (Young Rascals), Atlantic 2463 

72 78 88 ITCHYCOO PARK 5 
Sma II Faces (Steve Marriott & Ronnie Lane), 

Immediate 501 

75 90 97 

86 

81 

PIECE OF MY HEART 6 
Erma Franklin (Bert Berns), Shout 221 

DEAR ELOISE 2 
'lollies (Ron Richards!, Epic 10251 

STORYBOOK CHILDREN 2 
Billy Vera & Judy Clay (Chip Taylor & Ted Deryll', 

Atlantic 2445 

78 HOORAY FOR THE SALVATION 
ARMY BAND 2 

Bill Cosby (Fred Smith), Warner Bros. 7096 

SUSAN 1 

Buckingham's (James William Guercio), 
Columbia 44378 

LOVE ME TWO TIMES 1 

Doors (Paul A. Rothchild), Elektra 45624 

76 77 80 SHAME ON ME 9 
Chuck Jackson (Don Schroeder), Wand 1166 

80 SOCKIN' 1-2-3-4 2 
John Roberts (Bob Garner), Duke 425 

88 88 CAN'T HELP BUT LOVE YOU 3 
Standells (Ed Cobb), Tower 348 

79 97 I'LL BE SWEETER TOMORROW 3 
O'lays (George Kerr), Bell 691 

82 I'M IN LOVE 2 
Wilson Pickett 'Torn Dowd & Tommy Cogbill), 

Atlantic 2448 

83 83 86 GEORGIA PINES 4 
Candyrnen ;Buddy Buie), ABC 10995 

94 A LOVE THAT'S REAL 2 
Intruders (Joe Benz etti', Gamble 209 

85 TONY ROME 2 
Nancy Sinatra flee Hallewood1, Reprise 0636 

84 WANTED: LOVER, NO 
EXPERIENCE NECESSARY 2 

Laura Lee (Rick Hall), Chess 2030 

I CAN'T STAND MYSELF 
(When You Touch Me) 1 

James Brown & His Famous Flames (James Brown), 
King 6144 

UP-UP AND AWAY 1 

Hugh Masakela (Stewart Lavine), Uni 55037 

COIN' OUT OF MY HEAD/ 
CAN'T TAKE MY EYES OFF YOU 1 

Lettermen (Kelly Gordon), Capitol 2054 

98 100- FOR WHAT IT'S WORTH 3 
King Curtis & Kingpins (Tom Dowd & 

Tommy Cogbill), Atco 6534 

BACK UP TRAIN 1 

Al Greene & Soul Mates (Rodgers & James', 
Hot Line 15000 

90 92 92 WHERE IS THE PARTY 5 
Helena Ferguson (Lincoln Kilpatrick), Compass 7009 

91 HERE COMES HEAVEN 2 
Eddy Arnold (Chet Atkins), RCA Victor 9368 

96 SOMETHING'S MISSING 2 
5 Sta irsteps & Cubic (Clarence Burke, Jr.), 

Buddah 20 

97 98 - LETTER TO DAD, A 3 
Every Father's Teenage Son 'Inherit Prod.), 

Buddah 25 

95 95 100 FELICIDAD 
Sally Field (Jack Keller), Colgems 1008 

99 CROSS MY HEART 
Billy Stewart (Davis & Caston), Chess 2002 

DANCING BEAR 
Mamas & Papas (Lou Adler), Dunhill 4113 

SHOUT 
Lulu (Dick Rowe), Parrot 40021 

NOBODY BUT ME 
Human Bei. (Alexis de Acevedo), Capitol 5990 

LIVE FOR LIFE 
Jack Jones (Ernie Allschuler), RCA Victor 9365 

A VOICE IN THE CHOIR 
Al Martino (TOT Morgan & Marvin Holtzman), 

Capitol 2053 

100 - - 

BUBBLING UNDER THE HOT 100 

4 

2 

2 

1 

101. LIVE FOR LIFE Carmen McRae IL Herbie Mann, Atlantic 2451 

102. DANCIN' OUT OF MT HEART Ronnie Dove, Diamond 233 

103. I WONDER WHAT SHE'S DOING TONIGHT 
Tommy Boyce 6 Bobby Hart, ABM 893 

104. MR. BUS DRIVER Bruce Channel, Mala 579 

105 DETROIT CITY Solomon Burke, Atlantic 2459 

106. BABY NOW THAT I FOUND YOU Foundations, Uni 55035 

107. GREEN TAMBOURINE Lemon Pipers, Buddah 23 

108. A LITTLE RAIN MUST FALL Epic Splendor, Hot Biscuit 1450 

109 MORE THAN A MIRACLE Roger Williams, Kapp 843 

110. IN ANOTHER LAND Bill Wyman, London 907 

111. THIS THING CALLED LOVE ...Webs, Pop-Side 4593 

112. TURN OF THE CENTURY Cyrkle, Columbia 44366 

113. SPOOKY Classics Four, Imperial 66259 

114. MELLOW MOONLIGHT Leon Haywood, Dem, 32230 

115. DO UNTO OTHERS Peel 8 the Raiders, Columbia 44335 

116. INSANITY COMES QUIETLY TO THE STRUCTURED MIND 
Janis Ian, Verve Forecast 5072 

117. LITTLE BIT OF LOVIN' Outsiders, Capitol 2055 

118. WATCH HER RIDE Jefferson Airplane, RCA Victor 9389 

119. MONTEREY Eric Burdon & the Animals. MGM 13668 

120. SKIP A ROPE. Henson Cargill, Monument 104' 

Compiled from national retail sales and radio station airplay by the Music Popularity Dept. of Record Market Research. Billboard. 

www.americanradiohistory.com

www.americanradiohistory.com


FOR 
WEEK 

ENDING 
DECEMBER 16, 

1967 

* STAR PERFORMER-Sides registering greatest proportionate upward progress this week. 

1. 

VI '.. 
1.. 

el 
I HUE Art,st Producer Label 8 Number 

O 
O 

O 
10 

11 

13 

0 

18 

20 

21 

22 

24 

25 

26 

1 5 DAYDREAM BELIEVER .. .... 5 
Monkees (Chip Douglas), Colgems 1012 

5 8 16 I HEARD IT THROUGH THE 
GRAPEVINE 

Gladys Knight 8 the Pips (N. Whitfield), Soul 35039 

8 45 HELLO GOODBYE 
Beatles (George Martin), Capitol 2056 

7 11 28 I SECOND THAT EMOTION... 
Smokey Robinson A Miracles 

("Smokey" A Cleveland), Tamla 54159 

2 2 3 THE RAIN, THE PARK & 
OTHER THINGS 

Cowsills (Artie Kornfeld), MGM 13810 

3 3 1 INCENSE AND PEPPERMINTS. 12 
Strawberry Alarm Clock (Frank Slay 8 Bill Holmes) 

Uni 55018 

4 5 7 I SAY A LITTLE PRAYER 9 
Dionne Warwick (ElochrachDavid), Scepter 12203 

13 15 20 BOOGALOO DOWN 
BROADWAY 

Fantastic Johnny C. (Jesse James), Phil.L.A. of 
Soul 305 

8 

3 

7 

12 

11 

9 13 29 IN AND OUT OF LOVE 6 
Diana Ross L the Supremo (Holland, Dori.), 

Motown 1116 

12 12 17 YOU BETTER SIT DOWN KIDS 8 
Cher (Sonny Bond), Imperial 66261 

11 20 37 (The Lights Went Out In) 
MASSACHUSETTS 6 

Bee Gees (Robert Stigwood), Aloe 6532 

22 32 59 WOMAN, WOMAN ......... 5 
Union Gap (Jerry Fuller), Columbia 44297 

6 4 2 TO SIR, WITH LOVE 15 
Lulu (Mickla Most), EPis 10187 

15 16 21 KEEP THE BALL ROLLIN' 9 
Jay 8 the Techniques (Jerry Ross), Smash 2124 

20 26 34 SKINNY LEGS AND ALL 8 
Joe Tee (Buddy Killen), Dial 4063 

21 24 44 SHE'S MY GIRL 6 
Turtles (Joe Wissert), White Whale 260 

30 35 55 HONEY CHILE 5 
Mart. Reeves A the Vandellos (R. Morris) 

Gordy 7067 

18 14 19 LAZY DAY 
Spanky IL Our Gang (Jerry Ross), Mercury 72732 

26 40 58 SUMMER RAIN 
Johnny Rivers (Work), Imperial 66267 

16 6 6 PLEASE LOVE ME FOREVER 12 
Bobby Vinton (Billy Sherrill), Epic 10228 

14 9 9 I CAN SEE FOR MILES 
Who (Kit lambert), Dec. 32206 

10 10 18 AN OPEN LETTER TO MY 
TEENAGE SON 

Victor Lundberg Tracy), Liberty 55996 

41 73 BEND ME, SHAPE ME 
American Breed (Bill Trout), Acta 811 

24 37 47 NEON RAINBOW . 

Box Tops (Dan Penn), Mola 580 

25 25 41 YESTERDAY 6 
Ray Charles (TRC), ABC 11009 

27 28 39 BY THE TIME I GET TO 
PHOENIX 

Glen Campbell (AI De Tory), Capitol 2015 

JUDY IN DISGUISE 
(With Glasses) 

John Fred & His Playboy Band 
(J. Fred 6 A. Bernard), Paula 282 

10 

5 

10 

6 

3 

6 

55 74 99 

8 

4 

it 33 43 54 DIFFERENT DRUM 6 
Stone Poneys (Nick Venet), Capitol 2004 

tr. 66 CHAIN OF FOOLS 2 
Aretha Franklin (Jerry Wexler), Atlantic 2464 ty 37 47 57 NEXT PLANE TO LONDON... 

Rose Garden (0 /Stone), At. 6510 0 29 29 35 BEG, BORROW AND STEAL... 11 
Ohio Express (Jeff Katz 6 Jerry gasenetti, 

Cameo 413 0 19 19 12 PATA PATA 11 
Miriam Make. (Jerry Rgovey), Reprise 0606 

9 

4, Record Indust y Association of America seal of certification as million selling single. 

er 47 65 IF I COULD BUILD MY WHOLE 
WORLD AROUND YOU....... 3 

Marvin Gaye & Tornmi Terrell (Fug., Bristol), 
iambs 54161 

45 55 71 AND GET AWAY... 4 
Esquires (Bill Sheppard), Stinky 7752 

ler 46 58 72 SINCE YOU SHOWED ME 
HOW TO BE HAPPY 4 

Jackie Wilson (Carl Davis), Brunswick 55354 O 36 46 74 WEAR YOUR LOVE LIKE 
HEAVEN 

4 Donovan (Mickie Most), Epic 102.56 O 43 48 61 BEAUTIFUL PEOPLE 5 
Bobby Vee (Dallas Smith), Liberty 56009 

O 44 50 60 BEAUTIFUL PEOPLE ... 5 
Kenny O'Dell (Porter 6 O'Dell), Vegas 718 

39 
23 17 13 EVERLASTING LOVE 

Robert Knight (Bun Cason 6 Mac Gayden), 
Rising Sons 117 

12 

tr 51 61 81 BABY YOU GOT IT 
Brenton Wood (t1 Winn), Double Shot 121 

4 

la 52 62 87 TOO MUCH OF NOTHING.... 
Peter, Paul 8 Mary (Albert B. Grossman 8 

Milt Obun), Winner Bros. 7092 

O 42 53 63 PEACE OF MIND 5 
Paul R 8 the Raiders (Terry Helcher), 

(Columbia 44335 * 58 IT'S WONDERFUL 
Young Rascals (Young Rascals), Atlantic 2463 

2 

0 34 44 48 PAPER CUP 7 
5. Dimension (Bones Howe), Soul City 760 

10 48 52 65 CHATTANOOGA CHOO CHOO 5 
Harpers Bizarre (Lenny Waronker), 

Warner Bros. 7090 

O 53 63 86 COME SEE ABOUT ME... 4 
Jr. Walker 8 the All Stars (Holland & Dozier), 

Soul 3501 

17 7 4 SOUL MAN 
SSam I Dave (Isaac Hoy. & David Porter), 

15 C 
Star 231 

4 

74 

* 60 

SUSAN 
Buckingharns (James William Guerciol, 

Columbia 44378 

71 76 COVER ME 
Percy Sledge (Cluin Ivy 8 Marlin Greene', 

Atlantic 2453 

79 WHAT'S IT GONNA BE 0 50 57 

0 57 69 

ler 62 77 

54 

Dusty Springfield, Philips 40498 

75 TELL MAMA 
Etta James (Rick Nall), Cadet 5578 

THE OTHER MAN'S GRASS 
IS ALWAYS GREENER . 

Petula Clark (Tony Hatch), W Bros. 7097 

67 67 73 LOVE POWER 
Sandpebbles (Teddy V..), Calla 141 

54 59 82 OKOLONA RIVER BOTTOM 
BAND 

Bobbie Gentry (Kelly Gordon), Capitol 2044 

66 85 WINDY. 
Wet Montgomery (Creed Taylor), 6.8.11 883 

87 IN THE MISTY MOONLIGHT 
Dean Martin (Jimmy Bowen), Reprise 0640 

I AM THE WALRUS 
Beatles (George Martin), Capitol 2096 

58 60 69 WHEN YOU'RE GONE 
Brenda 6 Tabulations (Bob Finis), Die. 504 

75 LOVE ME TWO TIMES 
Doors (Paul A. Rothchild), Elektra 45624 

71 86 DEAR ELOISE 
Hollies (Ron Richards), Epic 10231 

61 64 66 0-0, I LOVE YOU 
Della (B. Miller), Cadet 5574 

70 75 90 PIECE OF MY HEART 
Erma Franklin (Bert Berns), Shout 221 

49 49 52 SOUL MAN 
Ramsey Lewis (Richard Evans), Cadet 5583 

80 82 I'M IN LOVE 
Wilson Pickett Rom Dowd 8 Tommy Coghill), 

Atlantic 2444 

@ 64 

6 

62 

63 

111 

65 
65 68 84 0011 BABY 

Dean Jackson (011ie McLaughlin), Carla 2537 

66 
69 72 78 ITCHYCOO PARK 

Small Faces (Steve Marriott 8 Ronnie lane), 
Immediate 501 

HOT 100-A TO Z-(Publisher-Licensee) 
Am I That Eesy to Forget (Four Star, BMI( 89 
An Open Letter to My Teenage Son (Asa, ASCAP) 22 

And Get Away (11i-Mi/Flornar, BMI) 34 

Baby You Got It (Big Shot. ASCAP) 40 
Bark Up Train (Tooted, BMI) 80 
Beautiful People (O'Dell) (Mirwood Antlers, BMI I 38 
Beautiful People (Vee) (Mirwood Antlers, BMI) 7 

Beg, Borrow and Steal (S81, ASCAP) 31 
Bend Mn, Shape Me (Helios, BM1) 23 
Best of Both Worlds (James, BMI) 75 
Boogaloo Down Broadway 

(Dandelion/James Boys, BMI) a 
By the Time I Get to Phoenix (Rivers, BMI) 26 

Chain of Fools (14th Hour/Pronto, BMI) 29 
Chattanooga Choo Choo (Feist, ASCAP) 45 
Come See About Me (Jobete, BMI) 46 
Cover Mn (Pronto /Quincy, BMI) 49 
Cross My Heart ((Bevis, BMI) 94 

Dancing Bear (Wingate, ASCAP) 77 
Dancin Out of My Heart (Irwin, ASCAP) 99 
Daydream Believer (Screen Gems-Columbia, BMI) 
Dear Eloise (Marthus, BMI) 60 
Different Drum (Screen Gems-Columbia, Bull 28 

Everybody Knows (Francis, D. L Hunter, ASCAP( 86 
Everlasting Love (Rising Sons, BMI) 39 
For What It's Worth 

(Cotillion/Ten East/Springolo, BMI) 87 

Georgia Pines (Unart, BMI) 131 

Goias Out of My Head/Can't Take My Eyes 
Off You 1Voque/Saturday/Seasons' Four, BM!) 69 

Good Combination (Triparte/Pamper/D-K, BMI). 79 
Green Tambourine (Kama Sutra, MI) es 
Hello Goodbye (Marten. MI) 3 
Here Comes Heaven (Hill & Range, IMO 91 
Honey Chile (Jobete, BMI) 17 
Hooray for the Salver. Army Band 

(Monger/Kaymen, IMO 73 

I Ant the Walrus (Marren, WI) 57 
I Can See for Miles (Essex, ASCAP) 21 
I Can't Stand Myself (When You T.. Me) 

(Taccon/Soil, BMI) 72 
I Heard It Through the Grapevine (Jobete, BM!) .. 2 
I Say a Little Prayer (Blue Seas/Jac, ASCAP).... 7 
I Second That Emotion (Jobete, Bull 4 

If I Could Build My Whole World Around You 
(Jobete, BMI) 33 

I'll Be Sweeter Tomorrow (Sira/Floteca/Mia, BMI) 70 
I'm in Love (Pronto/Trecebob, Bull 64 
In and Out of Love (Jobete, BMI) 9 
In Another land (Gideon, B1.11) 98 
In the Misty Moonlight (4 Star, BMI) 56 
Incense and Peppermints (Claridge, ASCAP) 6 .. Itch Park (Nice Songs, BMI) 66 
It's Wonderful (Vassar, BMI) 43 

Judy in Disguise (With Glasses) (Su-Ma, BUD 27 

Keep the Ball Rollin' (Screen Gems- Columbia, WI) 14 

Lazy Day (Screen Gems-Columbia, BMI) 18 
Letter to Dad A (Bob.Len, BMI) 93 
(Lights Went Out In) Massachusetts, The 

(Nemperor, WI) 11 

Little Rain Must Fall, A (Chardon. WI) 100 
Love Mn Two Times (Nipper, ASCAP) 59 
Love Power (Unbelievable, BMI( 53 
Love That's Real, A (R.. Sharp, BMI) 82 

Monterey (Stamina /Sea -Lark, BMI) es 
Neon Rainbow (Earl Barton, BMI) 24 
Nett Plane to London (Mirwood Antlers, BMI) 30 
Nobody Bob Be (Wenn., BMI( 118 

°korona River Bottom Band (Shayne, ASCAP) 54 
0.0, I Love You (Chervil, BMI) Al 
Ooh Baby (Goncho/Mclaugnlin, MI) 65 
Other Man's Grass Is Always Pewter, The 

(Northern, ASCAP) 52 

Paper Cup (Rivers, IMO 44 

2 

4 

5 

6 

3 

4 

4 

4 

3 

2 

7 

2 

3 

7 

7 

6 

3 

5 

6 

Pata Pato (Si., ASCAP) 32 

Peace of Mind (Daywin, BMI) 42 

Piece of My Heart (Web IV /Bagman, BMI) 62 
Please Love Me Forever (Selma, BMI) 20 

Rain, the Park 8 When Things, The 
(Akbestal/Luvlin, BMI) 5 

She's My Girl (Chardon, BMI) 16 
Shout (Wernar/Nom, BMI) 97 
Since You Showed Me How to Be Nippy 

(Jalynne/BRC, BMI) 35 
Skinny Legs and All (Tree, MI) 15 
Sorkin' 1.2.3-4 (Don, IMO 71 
Somebody's Sleeping in My Bed (East, Bull 95 
Something's Missing 

(Kama Sutra/Burke Family, BMI) 92 
Soul Man (Sam I Dave) (East/ eeeeee , MI) 47 
Soul Man (Lewis) (East /Pronto, MI) 63 
Storybook Children (Blackwood, BMI) 17 
Summer Rain (Rivers, B111) 19 
Susan (Diongenes/Beg O'Tunes, BMI) 4$ 

Tell Mims (Fame, BMI) 51 
Too Much of Nothing (Dwarf, ASCAP) 41 
To Sir, With Love (Screen Gems-Columbia, BMI) 13 
Tony Borne (Sergeant, ASCAP) 83 
Two Little Kids (tal.., BMI) 'PO 

Up -Up and Away (Rivers, WI) $4 

Watch Her Ride 76 
Wear Your Love Like Heaven (Peer MCI, MI) 36 
What's It Gonna Be (Rurnbalero/Rogrnar, 11111). 50 
When You're Gone (Dandelion, IMO 58 
Who Will Answer (Sunbary, ASCAP) 
Windy (Alma, BMI) 

P) 
S5 

Woman, Woman (Glaser, BMI) 12 

Yesterday (Marren, BM11 26 
You Better Sit Down Suds 

(Chrismarr/Cotillion, BM!) 10 

Compiled from national retail sales and radio station airplay by the Music Popularity Dept. of Record 

61 

0 

10 

0 
72 

13 

BD 

81 

81 

83 

84 

0 
81 

88 

91 

92 

93 

94 

72 81 - STORYBOOK CHILDREN 
Billy Vera 8 Judy Clay (Chip Taylor & Ted Daryl!), 

Atlantic 2445 

GREEN TAMBOURINE 
Lemon Pipers (Paul Lebo), Budd. 23 

87 COIN' OUT OF MY HEAD/ 
CAN'T TAKE MY EYES OFF YOU 

Lettermen (Kelly Gordon), Capitol 2054 

79 79 97 I'LL BE SWEETER TOMORROW 
O'Jays (G Kerr), Bell 691 

77 80 - SOCKIN' 1-2-3-4 
John Roberts (Bob Garner), Duke 425 

3 

2 

4 

3 

85 I CAN'T STAND MYSELF 
(When You Touch Me) 2 

James Brown 8 His Famous Flames (Jam. Brown), 
King 6144 

73 78 - HOORAY FOR THE SALVATION 
ARMY BAND 3 

Bill Cosby (Fred Smith), Warner Bros 7096 

WHO WILL ANSWER 1 

Ed Ames (Jim Foglesong), RCA Victor 9400 

BEST OF BOTH WORLDS 1 

lulu (Wart Most), Epic 10260 

WATCH HER RIDE 1 

Jefferson Airplane (Al Schmitt), RCA Victor 9389 

96 -- DANCING BEAR . .... 2 
Mamas 8 Papas (Leo Adler), Dunhill 4113 

MY BABY MUST BE A 
MAGICIAN 1 

Marvelettes ("Smokey"), Tunis 541111 

GOOD COMBINATION 1 

Sonny A Cher (Sonny Bona), At. 6541 

89 BACK UP TRAIN.... 2 
Al Greene L Soul Mate's (Rodgers & James), 

Hot Line 15000 

81 83 83 GEORGIA PINES 
Cond.,. (Buddy Buie), ABC 10995 

82 94 - A LOVE THAT'S REAL. 
Intruders (.1. Benzetti), Gamble 209 

83 85 - TONY ROME 
Nancy Sinatra (Lee Hallewood(, Reprise 0636 

86 - - UP-UP AND AWAY 
Hugh Masakela (Stewart )ovine), Uni 55037 

MONTEREY 
Eric Burden 8 the Animals (Tom Wilson), 

MGM 13868 

EVERYBODY KNOWS 
Dave Clark Five (Dave Clark), Epic 10763 

88 98 100 FOR WHAT IT'S WORTH . . 4 
King Curtis IL Kingpins (Torn Dowd & 

Tommy Cogbill), Al,. 6534 

98 -- NOBODY BUT ME 2 
Human Beinz (Alexis de A do), Capital 5990 

AM I THAT EASY TO FORGET 
Engel.", Humperslinck (Peter Sullivan), 

Parrot 40023 

TWO LITTLE KIDS . ...... 1 

Peaches IL Herb (David Kaprelik 8 Ken Williams), 
Date 1364 

91 91 HERE COMES HEAVEN 3 
Eddy Arnold (Chet Atkins), RCA Victor 9364 

SOMETHING'S MISSING 
5 Stairsteps 8 Cubic (CI Burke, lt.), 

11.4. 20 

5 

3 

3 

2 

92 96 

93 97 98 

95 99 

9 

LETTER TO DAD, A 4 
Every Father's Teenage Son (Inherit Prod.), 

Buddah 25 

CROSS MY HEART 3 
Billy Stewart (Davis & Wt.), Chess 2002 

SOMEBODY'S SLEEPING IN 
MY BED 1 

Johnnie Taylor (Al Jackson), Stag 235 

A VOICE IN THE CHOIR 2 
Al Martino (Tom Morgan 8 Marvin Holtzman), 

Capitol 2053 

97 - - SHOUT 2 
Lulu (Dick Rowe), Parrot 40021 

IN ANOTHER LAND 1 

Bill Wyman (Rolling S , London 907 

DANCIN' OUT OF MY HEART 1 

Ronnie Dove (Phil Kahl), Diamond 233 

A LITTLE RAIN MUST FALL .. 1 

Epic Splendor (John Boylan), Hot Biscuit 1450 

BUBBLING UNDER THE HOT 100 
101. SPOOKY Classics IV, Imperial 66259 

102. I WONDER WHAT SHE'S DOING TONIGHT 
Tommy Boyce AI Bobby Hart, MGM 893 

103. MR. BUS DRIVER Bruce Channel, Nolo 579 

104. DETROIT CITY Soloman Burke, Atlantic 2499 

105. BABY NOW THAT I FOUND YOU Foundations, Uni 55038 

106. THIS THING CALLED LOVE Webs, Pop Side 4593 

107. FELICIDAD Sally Fields, Colgems 1008 

108. MORE THAN A MIRACLE Roger Williams, Kapp 843 

109. INSANITY COMES QUIETLY TO THE STRUCTURED MIND 
Janis Ian, Verve Forecast 5072 

110. MELLOW MOONLIGHT Leon Harwood, Dec. 32230 

Ill. WHERE IS THE PARTY Helena Ferguson, Compass 7009 

112. UPTIGHT GOOD MAN Laura Lee, Chess 2030 

113. SKIP A ROPE Hens. Cargill, Monument 1041 

114. DO UNTO OTHERS Paul & the Raiders, Columbia 44335 

115. GOOD, GOOD LOVIN' Blossoms, Reprise 0639 

116. I FEEL FREE Cream, Atco 6442 

117. FOXEY LADY Jimi Hendrix, Reprise 0641 

1111. COME SEE ABOUT ME... Mitch Brier 8 the Detroit Wheels, New Voice 828 

119. YAKUT YAK Sam the Shorn, MGM 13863 

120. LETTER FROM A TEEN-AGE SON Brandon Wads, Philips 40303 

121. LOST Jerry Butler, Mercury 72764 

122. (1-2-31 -5-6-71 COUNT THE BATS Ines A Charlie Fern, Dynamo 112 

Market Research, Billboard. 

www.americanradiohistory.com

www.americanradiohistory.com


STAR PERFORMER-Sides registering greatest proportionate 

ev . 

; TITLE Artist (Producer), Label 8, Number i e 

1 1 DAYDREAM BELIEVER ....... 6 s 
Monkees (Chip Douglas), Co !gems 1012 

2 5 8 I HEARD IT THROUGH THE 
GRAPEVINE 
Gladys Knight 8 the Pips (N. Whitfield), Soul 35039 

3 8 45 HELLO GOODBYE 
Beatles (George Martin), Capitol 2056 

4 7 11 I SECOND THAT EMOTION 8 
Smokey Robinson & Miracles 

("Srnokey" A. Cleveland), Tamla 54159 

22 32 WOMAN, WOMAN 
Union Gap (Jerry Fuller), Columbia 44297 

2 2 THE RAIN, THE PARK & 
OTHER THINGS 

Cowsills (Artie Kornfeld), MGM 13810 

13 15 BOOGALOO DOWN 
BROADWAY 

Fantastic Johnny C. (Jesse James), Phil-L.A. of 
Soul 305 

3 3 INCENSE AND PEPPERMINTS 13 
Strawberry Alarm Clock (Frank Slay & Bill Holmes), 

Uni 55018 

12 12 YOU BETTER SIT DOWN KIDS 9 
Cher (Sonny Bond), Imperial 66261 

7 4 5 I SAY A LITTLE PRAYER 10 
Dionne Warwick (Bcherach-David), Scepter 12203 

55 74 JUDY IN DISGUISE 
(With Glasses) 

John Fred L His Playboi Band 

9 

4 

* 12 

® 5 

® 8 

O 6 

(D 10 

10 

27 

6 

13 

12 

12 

(1. Fred 8 A. Bernard), Pau a 282 

9 9 13 IN AND OUT OF LOVE 
Diana Ross 8 the Supremos (Holland, Dozier), 

Motown 1116 * 23 

O 16 

15 
15 

16 
17 

21 
13 

its 30 

lit 33 

24 

25 

26 

21 

Itt 

41 73 

21 24 SHE'S MY GIRL 

20 26 

30 35 

BEND ME, SHAPE ME 
American Breed (Bill Traut), Acta 811 

Turtles (Joe Wissert), White Whale 260 

SKINNY LEGS AND ALL 
Joe Tex (Buddy Killen), Dial 4063 

HONEY CHILE 
Martha Reeves 8 the Vandellas (R. Marls) 

Gordy 7067 

66 CHAIN OF FOOLS 3 

26 40 SUMMER RAIN 6 

15 16 KEEP THE BALL ROLLIN' 10 
Jay 8 the Techniques (Jerry Ross), Smash 2124 

11 20 (The Lights Went Out In) 
MASSACHUSETTS ... 

Bee Gees (Robert Stigwoodl, Arco 6532 

6 4 TO SIR, WITH LOVE 
Lulu (Wale Most), Epic 10187 

37 47 NEXT PLANE TO LONDON 10 
Rose Garden (Greene/Stone), Also 6510 

47 65 IF I COULD BUILD MY WHOLE 
WORLD AROUND YOU 

Marvin Gaye & Tammi Terrell (Fug., Bristol), 
Tamla 54161 

5 

7 

4 

7 

9 

6 

Aretha Franklin (Jerry Wexler), Atlantic 2464 

Johnny Rivers (Work), Imperial 66267 

7 

16 

4 

24 24 37 NEON RAINBOW 7 
Box Tops (Dan Penn), Male 580 

21 14 9 I CAN SEE FOR MILES 11 
Who (Kit lambert), Dec. 32206 

28 33 43 DIFFERENT DRUM 7 
Stone Poneys (Nick Venet), Capitol 2004 

20 16 6 PLEASE LOVE ME FOREVER 13 
Bobby Vinton (Billy Sherrill), Epic 10228 

36 36 46 WEAR YOUR LOVE LIKE 
HEAVEN 5 

Donovan (Welch Most), Epic 10253 

0 34 45 55 AND GET AWAY 5 
Esquires (Bill Sheppard), Bunky 7752 

30 
26 27 28 BY THE TIME I GET TO 

PHOENIX 9 
Glen Campbell (Al De Lory), Capitol 2015 

43 68 IT'S WONDERFUL 3 
Young Rascals (Young Rascals), Atlantic 2463 

HOT 
Ad IGTeltiatAwEaaysy (tHoi.,FATivirL(.FrourEoSitia)r, BMI) .... 69 

29 

Baby, Now That I've Found You (January/ 
Nelbeck, BMI) 81 

Baby You Got It (Big Shot, ASCAP) 35 
Back Up Train (Tooted, Bull 78 
Beautiful People (O'Dell) (Mirwood Antlers, BMI) 38 
Beautiful People (Vee) (Mirwood Antlers, BMI) 37 
Beg, Borrow and Steal (S81, ASCAP) 
Bend Mn, Shape Me (Helios, BMI) 13 
Best of Both Worlds (James, BMI) 58 
Boogaloo Down Broadway 

(Dandelion/James Boys, BMI) 7 
By the Time I Get to Phoenix (Rivers, BMI) 30 
Chain of Fools (14th Hour/Pronto, BMI) 17 
Chattanooga Choo Choo (Feist, ASCAP) 45 
Come See About Me (Jobete, BMI) 36 
Cover Me (Pronto/Ouiney, BMI) 47 
Cross My Heart (Chevis, BMI) 93 
Dancing Bear (Wingate, ASCAP) 62 
Dancin Out of My Heart (Irwin, ASCAP) 89 
Darlin' (Sea of Tunes, BMI) a2 
Daydream Believer (Screen Gems-Columbia, BMI) I 
Dear Eloise (Martha, BMI) 60 
Different Drum (Screen Gems -Columbia, IMO ... 26 
Everybody Knows (Fronds, Day L Hunter, ASCAP) 70 
Explosion in My Soul (Double Diemond/ 

Downstairs, BMI) 79 
Franey Lady (Sea Lark/Yaneta, BMI) so 
Goin' Out of My Head/Can't Take My Eyes 

Off You (Vogue /Saturday /Seasons' Four, BMI) 59 
Good Combination (Triperte/Pansper/D-K, BMI) 76 
Green Tambourine (Karns Sutra, BMI) 33 
Hello Goodbye (Maslen, 8M1) 3 
Here Comes Heaven (Rill 8 Range, BMI) 91 
Honey Chile (Jobete BMI) 16 
Hooray for the Salvation Army Band 

(Monger/Kaymen, BMI) 72 

upward 

FOR 
WEEK 

ENDING 
DECEMBER 23, 

1967 

progress this week. Record Indust y Association 

0 35 46 58 SINCE YOU SHOWED ME 
HOW TO BE HAPPY 5 

0 
Jackie Wilson (Carl Davis), Brunswick 55354 

68 - - GREEN TAMBOURINE 
Lemon Pipers (Paul Leka), Buddah 23 

74 - SUSAN 
Buckinghams (James William Guercio), 

Columbia 44378 

51 61 BABY YOU GOT IT 5 
Brenton Wood (Hooven-Winn), Double Shot 121 

48 

35 
40 

46 

31 
37 

38 
38 

39 
41 

40 
18 

52 

42 
42 

43 
31 

55 

45 
45 

56 

41 
49 

Ittr 
59 

49 
50 

50 
51 

74 

52 
53 

66 

® 25 * 72 

56 

57 

0 
0 
60 

0 
0 
0 
65 

2 

53 63 COME SEE ABOUT ME... 5 
Jr. Walker 8 the All Stars (Holland 8 Dozier), 

Soul 3501 

43 48 BEAUTIFUL PEOPLE 6 
Bobby Vee (Dallas Smith), Liberty 56009 

44 50 BEAUTIFUL PEOPLE 6 
Kenny O'Dell (Porter 8 O'Dell), Vegas 718 

52 62 TOO MUCH OF NOTHING 5 
Peter, Paul 8 Mary (Albert B. Grossman 8 

Milt Okun), Warner Bros. 7092 

18 14 LAZY DAY 
Spooky 8 Our Gang (Jerry Ross), Mercury 72732 

62 77 THE OTHER MAN'S GRASS 
IS ALWAYS GREENER 

Petula Clark (Tony Hatch), Warner Bros. 7097 

42 53 PEACE OF MIND 6 
Paul Revere 8 the Raiders (Terry NeNher), 

(Columbia 44335 

29 29 BEG, BORROW AND STEAL 12 
Ohio Express (Jeff Katz 8 Jerry Kasenetz), 

Cameo 4&3 

56 66 WINDY 5 
Wes Montgomery (Creed Taylor), A8M 883 

48 52 CHATTANOOGA CHOO CHOO 6 
Harpers Bizarre (Lenny Waronker), 

Warner Bros. 7090 

59 87 IN THE MISTY MOONLIGHT 4 
Dean Martin (Jimmy Bowen), Reprise 0640 

60 71 COVER ME 5 
Percy Sledge (Shin Icy 8 Marlin Greene), 

Atlantic 2453 

75 LOVE ME TWO TIMES. 
Doors (Paul A. Rothchild), Elektra 45624 

50 57 WHAT'S IT GONNA BE 6 
Dusty Springfield, Philips 40498 

57 69 TELL MAMA 
Etta James (Rick Hall), Cadet 5578 

WHO WILL ANSWER 
Ed Ames Foglesong), RCA Victor 9400 

67 67 LOVE POWER 
Sandpebbles (Teddy Vann), Calla 141 

69 72 ITCHYCOO PARK 
Small Faces (Steve Marriott 8 Ronnie lane), 

Immediate 501 

1 1 

4 

3 

7 

2 

5 

7 

25 25 YESTERDAY 7 
Ray Charles (Ito), ABC 11009 

85 I CAN'T STAND MYSELF 
(When You Touch Me) 3 

James Brown & His Famous Flames (James Brown), 
King 6144 

57 64 I AM THE WALRUS ..... 3 
Beatles (George Martin), Capitol 2096 

64 80 82 I'M IN LOVE 4 
Wilson Pickett (Tom Dowd 8 Tommy Cogbill), 

Atlantic 2448 

75 BEST OF BOTH WORLDS 2 
Lulu (Miskie Most), Epic 10260 

69 87 GOIN' OUT OF MY HEAD/ 
CAN'T TAKE MY EYES OFF YOU 3 

Lettermen (Kelly Gordon), Capitol 2054 

60 71 86 DEAR ELOISE 4 
Hollies (Ron Richards), Epic 10251 

76 WATCH HER RIDE 2 
Jefferson Airplane (Al Schmitt), RCA Victor 9389 

77 96 DANCING BEAR 3 
Mamas 8 Papas (Lou Adler), Dunhill 4113 

78 MY BABY MUST BE A 
MAGICIAN 2 

Marvelettes ("Smokey"), Tarn!. 54158 

MONTEREY 2 
Eric Burdon 8 the Animals (Tom Wilson), 

MGM 13868 

67 72 81 STORYBOOK CHILDREN 4 
Billy Vera 8 Judy Clay (Chip Taylor 8 Ted Dery111, 

Atlantic 2445 

85 - 

100-A TO Z-(Publisher-Licensee) 
AM the Walrus (Maslen, BMI) 56 
Call It Love (Sanavan, BMI) 97 
Can See for Miles (Essex, ASCAP) 25 
Can't Stand Myself (When You Touch Me) 
(Taccon/Soil, BMI) 55 
Heard It Through the Grapevine (Jobete, BMI) 2 

Say a Little Prayer (Blue Seas /Jac, ASCAP) . . 10 
Second That Emotion (Jobete, BMI) 4 

Wonder What She's Doing Tonight (Screen 
Gems-Columbia) 87 

f I Could Build My Whole World Around You 
(Jobete, BMI) 23 

'II Be Sweeter Tomorrow (Zira/Flote6/Mla, BMI) 68 
'm In Love (Pronto/Trecebob, BMI) 57 
n and Out of Love (Jobete, BMI) 12 
n Another Land (Gideon, BMI) 88 
n the Misty Moonlight (4 Star, BMI) 46 
ncense and Peppermints (Claridge, ASCAP) 8 
tchycoo Park (Nice Songs, BMI) 53 
is Wonderful (Slacsar, BMI) 31 

Judy In Disguise (With Glasses) (Su-Ma, BM?) 11 

Keep the Ball Rollin' (Screen Gems-Columbia, BMI) 19 

Lazy Day (Screen Gems-Columbia, BMI) 40 
(Lights Went Out In) Massachusetts, The 

(Nemperor, BMI) 20 
Little Rain Must Fall, A (Chardon, BMI) 100 
love Me Two Times (Nipper, ASCAP) 48 
Love Power (Unbelievable, BMI) 52 
Mockingbird (Saturn, BMI) 94 
Monterey (Slamina/SeaLark, BMI) 64 
Mr. Bus Driver (Barton, BMI) 90 
My Baby Must Be a Magician (Jobete, BMI) 63 
Neon Rainbow (Earl Barton, BMI) 24 
Next Plane to London (Mirwood Antlers, BMI) 22 
Nobody But Be (Werner, BMI) 77 
Oh, How It Hurts (Blockbuster, BMI) 98 
0-0, I love You (Chervis, BMI) 66 
Ooh Baby (Goncho/Mclaughlin, BMI) 67 

Other Man's Grass Is Always Greener, The 
(Northern, ASCAP) 41 

Peace of Mind (DeTwin, BMI) 42 
Piece of My Heart (Web IV/Ragmar, BMI) 73 
Please Love Me Forever (Selma, BMI) 27 
Rain, the Park 8 Other Things, The 

(Akbestel/Luvlin, BMI) 6 

She's My Girl (Chardon, BMI) 14 
Shout (Wemar/Nom, BMI) 96 
Since You Showed Me How to Be Nappy 

(Jalynne/BRC, BMI) 32 
Skinny Legs and All (Tree, IMO 15 
Skip a Rope (Tree, BMI) B3 
Sorkin' 1.2-3-4 (Don, BMI) 71 
Somebody's Sleeping in My Bed Past, BMI) 95 
Something's Missing (Kama Sutra/Burke Family, 

BMI) 92 
Spooky (Lowery, BMI) 85 
Storybook Children (Blackwood, IMO 65 
Summer Rain (Rivers, BMI) 18 
Susan (Diongenes/Beg O'Tunes, BMI) 34 
Tell Mama (Fame, BMI) 50 
The Lesson (Alta, ASCAP) 84 
Too Much of Nothing (Dwarf, ASCAP) 39 
To Sir, With Love (Screen Gems -Columbia, BMI) 21 
Two Little Kids (hien... WI) 74 
Voice in the Choir, A (Case, ASCAP) 86 
Up-Up and Away (Rivers, BMI) 75 
Up Tight Good Man (Chevis, BMI) 99 
Watch Her Ride 61 
Wear Your Love Like Heaven (Peer BMI) 28 
What's It Gonna Be (Rumbalero/Ragmar, BPAI) .. 49 
Who Will Answer (Sunbary, ASCAP) 51 
Windy (Alma, BMI) 44 
Woman, Woman (Glaser, BMI) 5 

Yesterday (Maslen, BMI) 54 
You Better Sit Down Kids (Chnsmarc/Cotillion, 

BMI) 9 

Compiled from national retail sales and radio station airplay by the Manic Popularity Dept. of Record 

66 

61 

68 

0 
12 

13 

15 

16 

18 

jilt 

0 
0 
0 
g 
0 
88 

89 

91 

91 

95 

96 

of America seal of certification as million selling single. 

61 61 64 0-0, I LOVE YOU 8 
Della (B. Miller), Cadet 5574 

65 65 68 OOH BABY 6 
Deon Jackson (011ie McLaughlin), Carla 2537 

70 79 79 I'LL BE SWEETER TOMORROW 5 
°lays (George Kerr), Bell 691 

89 AM I THAT EASY TO FORGET 2 
Engelbert Humperdinck (Peter Sullivan), 

Parrot 40023 

86 EVERYBODY KNOWS 2 
Dave Clark Five (Dare Clark), Epic 10265 

71 77 80 SOCKIN' 1-2-3-4 4 
John Roberts (Bob Garner), Duke 425 

73 73 78 HOORAY FOR THE SALVATION 
ARMY BAND 4 

Bill Cosby (Fred Smith), Warner Bros. 7096 

62 70 75 PIECE OF MY HEART.. 8 
Erma Franklin (Bert Berns), Shout 221 

90 - TWO LITTLE KIDS 2 
Peaches 6 Herb (David Kaprelik 8 Ken Williams), 

Date 1586 

84 86 UP-UP AND AWAY. 
Hugh Masakela (Stewart Levine), Uni 55037 

79 - GOOD COMBINATION ...... 
Sonny 8 Cher (Sonny Bono), Atco 6541 

88 98 NOBODY BUT ME 
Human Beinz (Alexis de Azevado), Capitol 5990 

80 89 BACK UP TRAIN 
Al Greene 8 Soul Mate's (Rodgers 8 James', 

Hot Line 15000 

3 

2 

3 

3 

EXPLOSION IN MY SOUL 1 

Soul Survivors (Gamble-Huff), Crimson 1012 

FOXEY LADY 
Jimi Hendrix (Yameta), Reprise 0641 

BABY, NOW THAT I'VE FOUND 
YOU 

Foundations (Tony Macaulay), UNI 55038 

DARLIN' 
Beach Boys (Beach Boys', Capitol 2968 

SKIP A ROPE 
Henson Cargill (Don Law), Monument 1041 

THE LESSON 1 

Vikki Cart (Tommy Oliver), Liberty 56012 

SPOOKY 1 

Classics IV (Buddy Buie), Imperial 66259 

96 96 A VOICE IN THE CHOIR 3 
AI Martino (Tom Morgan 8 Marvin Holtman), 

Capitol 2053 

I WONDER WHAT SHE'S 
DOING TONIGHT 

Tommy Boyce 8 Bobby Bart .Tommy Boyce 8 
Bobby Hart), A8M 893 

98 IN ANOTHER LAND 2 
Bill Wyman (Rolling Stones), London 907 

99 DANCIN' OUT OF MY HEART 2 
Ronnie Dove (Phil Kahl), Diamond 233 

MR. BUS DRIVER 
Bruce Channel (Dale Hawkins), Mala 579 

91 91 91 HERE COMES HEAVEN 4 
Eddy Arnold (Chet Atkins), RCA Victor 9368 

92 96 96 SOMETHING MISSING 4 
5 Stairsteps 8 Cubie (Clarence Burke, )r ), 

Buddah 20 

94 95 99 CROSS MY HEART 
Billy Stewart (Davis 8 Casson), Chess 2002 

MOCKINGBIRD 
Aretha Franklin (Clyde Otis, Howard A. Roberts 8, 

Brad Baker), Columbia 44381 

95 SOMEBODY'S SLEEPING IN 
MY BED 

Johnnie Taylor (Al Jackson), Sfax 235 

4 

2 

97 97 SHOUT 
Lulu (Dick Rowe), Parrot 40021 

I CALL IT LOVE 1 

Manhattans (Joe Evans), Carnival 533 

OH, HOW IT HURTS 1 

Barbara Mason (J. Bishop), Arctic 137 

UP TIGHT GOOD MAN 1 

Laura Lee (Rick Hall), Chess 2030 

100- A LITTLE RAIN MUST FALL 2 
Epic Splendor (John Boylan), Hot Biscuit 1450 

BUBBLING UNDER THE HOT 100 
101. I'M COMING HOME Torn Jones, Parrot 40024 

102. DO UNTO OTHERS Paul Revere 8 the Raiders, Columbia 44335 

103. THIS THING CALLED LOVE Webs, Pop Side 4593 

104 DETROIT CITY Solomon Burke, Atlantic 2499 

105. WE'RE A WINNER Impressions, ABC 11022 

106 FELICIDAD Sally Field, Colo.'', 1008 

107. UNITED Music Makers, Gamble 210 

108 GIVE MY LOVE A TRY Linda Jones, Loma 5907 

109 MELLOW MOONLIGHT Leon Haywood, Dec. 32230 

110. LOVE LOTS Of LOVIN' Lee Dorsey 8 Betty Harris, Sansu 474 

111 HEY BOY Ruby Andrews, Zodiac 1006 

112 YAKETY YAK Sam the Sham, MGM 13863 

113 COME SEE ABOUT ME Mitch Ryder and the Detroit Wheels, New Voice 828 

114. BOTTLE OF WINE Fireballs, Atco 6491 

115. KITES ARE FUN Free Design, Project 3 1324 

116. LIVING IN A WORLD OF MAKE BELIEVE Good IL Plenty, Senate 2105 

117. (I-2-3.4-5-67) COUNT THE DAYS Ines 8 Charlie Fax, Dynamo 112 

118 LOST Jerry Butler, Mercury 72764 

119. LOVE IS BLUE .Paul Mauriat, Philips 40495 

120. 7:30 GUIDED TOUR Five Americans, Abnak 126 

121. TO GIVE (The Reason I Live, Frankie Valli, Philips 40510 

122. PLEDGE OF LOVE Bobby Goldsboro, United Artists 50224 

123. EXPECTING TO FLY Buffalo Springfield, AU° 6545 

Market Research, Billboard. 

www.americanradiohistory.com

www.americanradiohistory.com


STAR PERFORMER-Sides registering greatest 

FOR 
WEEK 

ENDING 
DECEMBER 30, 

1967 

proportionate upward progress this week. 

; TITLE Artist (Producer), Label 8 Number 
il,;. 

3 3 8 HELLO GOODBYE 
Beatles (George Martin , Capitol 2056 

O 2 

O 
O 
O 5 

11 27 

13 

O 

16 17 

12 

13 

: 6 

18 19 

16 
10 7 

22 30 

itr 
23 33 

itr 
14 

21 
12 

29 34 45 

28 36 36 

24 
24 

33 

31 

43 68 

20 

@ 19 

* 34 * 36 

* 41 

5 

2 5 I HEARD IT THROUGH THE 
GRAPEVINE 10 
Gladys Knight 8 the Pips (N. Whitfield), Sou! 35039 

1 1 1 DAYDREAM BELIEVER 7 
Monk., (Chip Douglas), Colo.. 1012 

4 4 7 I SECOND THAT EMOTION 9 
Stookey Robinson 8 Miracles 

(' "Stookey" A Cleveland), Tamla 54159 

12 22 WOMAN, WOMAN 7 
Union Gap (Jerry Fuller), Columbia 44297 

JUDY IN DISGUISE 
With Glasses) 6 

John Fred & His Playboy Band 
(J. Fred & A. Bernard), Paula 282 

29 66 CHAIN OF FOOLS 4 
Aretha Franklin (Jerry Wexler), Atlantic 2464 

23 41 BEND ME, SFIASEBilislAE.0), 

7 8 13 BOOGALOO DOWN 
BROADWAY 13 

Fantastic Johnny C. (Jesse James), Phil-LA. of 
Soul 305 

15 20 SKINNY liES AND 
4063 

17 

55 

Ana 811 
5 

15 

30 HONEY CHILE 
Mart. Reeves 6 the Vandellas (R. Morris) 

Gordy 7067 

9 10 12 YOU BETTER SIT DOWN KIDS 10 
Cher (Sonny Bond), Imperial 66261 

8 6 3 INCENSE AND PEPPERMINTS 14 
Strasvherry Alarm Clock :Frank Slay 8 Bill Holmes), 

Uni 55018 

5 2 THE RAIN, THE PARK & 
OTHER THINGS 14 

Cowsills (Artie Kornfeld), MGM 13810 

26 SUMMER RAIN 7 
Johnny Rivers (Work), Imperial 66267 

4 I SAY A LITTLE PRAYER 11 
Dionne Warwick (Bacharach-David), Scepter 12203 

37 NEXT PLANE TO LONDON 
Rose Garden (Greene/Stone), At,. 6510 

IF I COULD BUILD MY WHOLE 
WORLD AROUND YOU 

Marvin Gaye 8 Tarn. Terrell (News, Bristol), 
Ea.& 54161 

10 

7 

26 

47 

28 33 DIFFERENT DRUM 8 
Stone Poneys (Nick Venetl, Capitol 2004 

16 21 SHE'S MY GIRL 
Turtles (Joe Wissert), Whitt Whale 260 

9 9 IN AND OUT OF LOVE 
Diana Ross 8 the Supremos (Holland, Dozier), 

Motown 1116 

AND GET AWAY 
Esquires (Bill Sheppard), Bunky 7752 

WEAR YOUR LOVE LIKE 
HEAVEN 

Donovan (Mickie Most), Epic 10253 

24 24 NEON RAINBOW 
Box Tops (Dan Penn), Mala 580 

68 GREEN TAMBOURINE 
Lemon Pipers (Paul 
TAMBOURINE 

Buddah 23 

IT'S WONDERFUL 
Young Rascals (Young Rascals), Atlantic 2463 

1 1 11 (The Lights Went Out In) 
MASSACHUSETTS 8 

Bee Gees (Robert Stigwood), Atco 6532 

14 15 KEEP THE BALL ROLLIN' 11 
Jay 6 the Techniques (Jenny Ross), Smash 2124 

SUSAN 

8 

8 

6 

6 

8 

3 

4 

48 

46 

52 

74 

53 

62 

Buck inghams (James William Guercio), 
Columbia 44378 

COME SEE ABOUT 
Jr. Walker 8 the 

ME 
All Stars (Holland 8 Dozier), 

Soul 3501 

THE OTHER MAN'S GRASS 
IS ALWAYS GREENER 

Penile Clark (Tony Hatch), Warner Bros. 7097 

4 

6 

5 

64 85 

33 
30 

34 
35 

35 
39 

51 74 

lb 55 72 

(;j1' Record Indust y Association of America seal of certification as million selling single. 

MONTEREY 
Eric Burdon I the Animals (Torn Wilson), 

MGM 13848 

26 27 BY THE TIME I GET TO 
PHOENIX 

Glen Campbell (Al De Tory), Capitol 2015 

40 51 BABY YOU GOT IT 
Brenton Wood 'Hooven.Winn), Double Shot 121 

3 

10 

6 

41 52 TOO MUCH OF NOTHING 6 
Peter, Paul 8 Mary (Albert B. Grossman 8 

Milt Okun), Warner Bros 7092 

WHO WILL ANSWER 
Ed Antes (Jim Foglesong), RCA Victor 9400 

85 I CAN'T STAND MYSELF 
(When You Touch Me) 
James Brown A His Famous Flames (lenses Brown), 

King 6144 

3 

4 

48 59 75 LOVE ME TWO TIMES 4 
Doors (Paul A. Rothchild), Flektra 45624 

13 6 TO SIR, WITH LOVE.... 17 
Lulu (Mick!. Most), Epic 10187 39 

21 

50 51 

41 
32 

43 
47 49 

44 
44 55 

57 64 

46 
46 

58 

59 69 

49 
49 

60 60 

63 78 

52 
62 

g 53 

69 

55 
38 

111 

74 90 

51 
37 

58 
65 

76 79 

7C 

61 

77 88 

82 

er 79 

CI 66 

57 TELL MAMA 
Etta James (Rick Hall), Cadet 5570 

35 46 SINCE YOU SHOWED ME 
HOW TO BE HAPPY 

Jackie Wilson (Carl Davis), Brunswick 55354 

LOVE POWER 
Sandpebbles (Teddy Vann), Calla 141 

60 COVER ME 
Percy Sledge (Quin Ivy 6 Marlin Greene), 

Atlantic 2453 

52 53 67 

56 WINDY 
Wes Montgomery (Creed Taylor), AIM B03 

80 I'M IN LOVE 
Wilson Pickett (Torn Dowd 8 Tommy Cogbill), 

Atlantic 2448 

56 59 IN THE MISTY MOONLIGHT . 

Dean Martin (Jimmy Bowen`, Reprise 0640 

75 BEST OF BOTH WORLDS 
Lulu (Mickie Most), Epic 10260 

87 COIN' OUT OF MY HEAD/ 
CAN'T TAKE Y EYES OF 

Capitol 2054 

50 50 WHAT'S IT GONNA BE 7 
Dusty Springfield, Philips 40498 

71 DEAR ELOISE 
Mollies (Ron Richards), Epic 10251 

MY BABY MUST BE A 
MAGICIAN 

Martelettes ("Smoke)"), Tarnla 54158 

77 96 DANCING BEAR 
Mamas 8 Papas (Lou Adler), Dunhill 4113 

66 69 ITCHYCOO PARK 
Small Faces (Steve Marriott 8 Ronnie Lane), 

Immediate 501 

89 AM I THAT EASY TO FORGET 
Engelbert Humperdinck (Peter Sullivan), 

Parrot 40023 

8 

6 

6 

6 

6 

5 

5 

3 

4 

38 44 BEAUTIFUL PEOPLE 
Kenny O'Dell (Porter & O'Dell), Vegas 718 

TWO LITTLE KIDS 
Peaches 8 Herb (David Kaprelik L Ken Williams), 

Date 1586 

5 

3 

4 

8 

3 

7 

3 

37 43 BEAUTIFUL PEOPLE 7 
Bobby Vee (Dallas Smith), Liberty 56009 

67 72 STORYBOOK CHILDREN 5 
Billy Vera 8 Judy Clay (Chip Taylor 8 Ted Deryll), 

Atlantic 2445 

GOOD COMBINATION 
Sonny & Cher (Sonny Bono), At. 6541 

86 EVERYBODY KNOWS 
Dave Clark Five (Dave Clark), Epic 10265 

76 WATCH HER RIDE 
Jefferson Airplane (Al Schmitt), RCA Victor 9389 

NOBODY BUT ME 
Human Beira (Alexis de Azevado), Capitol 5990 

98 

DARLIN' 
Beach Boys (Beach Boys), Capitol 2968 

EXPLOSION IN MY SOUL 
Soul Survivors (Gamble-Huff), Crimson 1012 

61 61 0-0, I LOVE YOU 
Della (B. Miller), Cadet 5574 

HOT 100-A TO Z- (Publisher-Licensee) 
Am I That Easy to Forget (Four Star, BMI) . 54 
And Get Away (Hi.Mi/Flornar, BMI) 22 

Baby, Now That I've Found You (January/ 
Nelbeck BMI) 66 

Baby You It (Big Shot, ASCAP) 34 
Back Up Train (Tosted, BMI) 73 
Beautiful People (O'Dell) (Minvood Antlers, BMI) 55 
Beautiful People (Yee) (Minvood Antlers, IMO 57 
Bend Me, Shape Me (Helios, BMI) 8 
Best of Both Worlds (James, BMI) 47 
Boogaloo Down Broadway 

:Dandelion James Boys, BMI) 9 
Bottle of Wine (Deep Fork, BMI) 100 
By the Time I Get to Phoenix (Riven, WI) 33 

Chain of Fools (14th Hour/Pronto, WI) 7 
Chattanooga Ch. Choo (Feist, ASCAP) 76 
Come See About Me (Jobe.. MI) 30 
Cover Me (Pronto/Quiney, Bull 43 
Cross My Heart (Chevis, 8M1) 91 

Dancing Bear (Wingate, ASCAP) 52 
Dandn' Out of My Heart (Irwin, ASCAP) 87 

W Darlin' (Sea of Tunes, I) 63 
Daydream Believer (Sere. Gems-Columbia, BMI) 3 
Dear Eloise (Marthus, BMI) 50 
Different Drum (Screen Gems-Columbia, MI) 19 
Everybody Knows (Francis, Day & Hunter, ASCAP) 60 
Explosion in My Soul (Double Diamond/ 

Downstairs, BMI) 
Foxey Lady CA. Lark/Veneta, BMI) 

64 
79 

Coin' Out of My Head/Can't Take My Eyes 
Off You (Vogue/Saturday/Seasons' Four, BMI) 44 

Geed Combination (friparte/Panner/D-K, BMI) 59 
Green Tambourine (Kama Sutra, IMO 25 
Hello Goodbye (Marten, BMI) 1 

Honey Chile (Jobete, BMI) 11 
Hooray for the Salvation Army Band 

(Monger/Kaymen, BMI) 71 

I Am the Walrus ( Maslen, BMI) 75 

Call It Love (Sanavan, BMI) 97 
Can't Stand Myself (When You Touch Me) 
(Irmo, Soil, BMI) 3; 
Heard. It Through the Grapevine (Jobete, IMO 
Say a Little Prayer (Blue Seas/lac, ASCAP) 16 

Second That Emotion (Jobete, Bull 4 

Was Made to Love Her (Jobete, BMI) 86 
Wonder What She's Doing Tonight (Sc.. 
Gems -Columbia( 72 

I Could Build My Whole World Around You 
(Jobete, BMI) 

'II Be S 

18 
Tomorrow (Zin/Flotera/Mia, BMI) 67 

rn Coming Home (Morris, ASCAP 81 

m In Love (Pronto/Trecebob, BM! 45 
and Out of Love (Jobete, BMI( 21 

n Another Land (Gideon, BIM) . ss 
n the Misty Moonlight (4 Star, BMI 46 
ncense and Peppermints (Claridge, ASCAP) 13 
tchyroo Park (Nice Songs, BMI) 53 
is Wonderful (SI , BM) 26 

Judy In Disguise (With GI ) (Su4Aa, BALI) ... 6 
Just as Much as Ever (Roosevelt, BMI) 43 

Keep the Ball Rollin' (Sore. Gems -Columbia, MI) 28 

Lesson, The (Alta, ASCAP) 69 
(Lights Went Out In) Massachusetts, The 

(Nemperor, BMI) 27 
Little Rain Must Fall, A (Chardon, BMI) 16 
Lost (Double Diansond/Downstairs/Perabut, 11811)..84 
Love Me Two Times (Nipper, ASCAP) 38 
Love Power (Unbelievable, Bull 42 
Mellow Moonlight (Eveiim. MI) 93 
Monterey (Slamina 'SeaLark. PAO 32 
Mr Bus Driver (Barton. BMI) 90 
My Baby Most Be a Magic'. (Jobe*, PAO . , 51 

Neon Rainbow (Earl Barton, MI) 24 
Next Plane to London (Mirwood Antlers, IMO . 17 
Nobody Rut Me (Werner. BM) 62 
Mockingbird (Saturn, BMI) 94 
Oh, How It Hurts (Blockbuster, BIM) 95 

3 

3 

3 

4 

2 

2 

9 

0.0, I Love You (Chervis, BMI) AS 
Other Man's Grass Is Always Greener, The 

(Northern, ASCAP) 31 
Pick Up the Pieces (East/Groovesville, S2 
Rain, the Park & Other Things, The 

(Akbestal(Luvlin, BMU 14 

She's a Rainbow (Gideon, IMO 77 
She's My Girl (Chardon, BMI) 20 
Since You Showed Me How to Be Happy 

(Jalynne/BRC, AMC 41 
Skinny Legs and All (Tree, MI) 10 
Skip a Rope (Tree, 111A1) 68 
Something's Missing (Kama sutra/Burke Family, 

BMI) 09 
Spooky (Lowery, BMI) 70 
Storybook Children (Blackwood, WI) Si 
Summer Rain (Rivers, BMI) 15 
Susan (Diongenes/Beg 07unes, BMI) 29 
Tell Mama (Fame, BMI) 40 
To Give (The Reason I live) (Saturday/Seasens' 

Four, BMI) 78 
Tomorrow (Alarm Clock, ASCAP) SO 
Too Much of Nothing (Dwarf, ASCAP) 25 
To Sir, With Love (Streets Gans.coubia, BMI) 39 
Two Little Kids (Jelynoe, BMI) 56 
United (Razor Sharp/Blockbuster, BMI) 
Up, Up and Away (Rivers, BMI) 
Up Tight Good Man ((Anis, BMI) 
Voice in the Choir, A (Case, ASCAP) 

92 
74 
98 
SS 

Watch Her Ride Al 
We're a Winner (Chi-Sound, BMI) 99 
Wear Your Love Like 114 (Peer heti, BM) 23 
What's It Gonna Be (Rumbalero/Raansar, BMW . 49 
Who Will Answer (Barbary, ASCAP) 36 
Windy (Almo, BM!) 44 
Woman, Woman (Glaser, BMI) 
You Renee Sit Down Kids (Chrismare/Cotillion, 

12 

Compiled from national retail sales and radio station airplay by the Meek Poirslarity Dept. of Retard 

Itt 81 

61 

se 

84 

85 

11 

73 

itr 

0 
0 

16 

0 

g 

BABY, NOW THAT I'VE 
FOUND YOU 

Foundations (Tony Macaulay), UNI 55038 

68 70 79 I'LL BE SWEETER TOMORROW 6 
O'Iys (George Kerr), Bell 691 

83 SKIP A ROPE 2 
H Cargill (Don Low), Monument 1041 

2 

81 

THE LESSON 
Vikki Carr (Tommy Oliver), Liberty 56012 

SPOOKY 
Classics IV (Buddy Buie), Imperial 66259 

72 73 73 HOORAY FOR THE SALVATION 
ARMY BAND 

BM Cosby (Fred Smith), Warner Oros, 7096 

87 I WONDER WHAT SHE'S 
DOING TONIGHT 

Tommy Boyce 8 Bobby Hart (Tommy Boyce & 
Bobby Hart), AIM 893 

78 80 89 BACK UP TRAIN 
Al Greene 8 Soul Mate's (Rodgers & James), 

Hot Line 15000 

2 

2 

5 

2 

4 

75 84 86 UP-UP AND AWAY 4 
Hugh Masakela (Stewart )ovine), Uni 55037 

56 57 64 I AM THE WALRUS 4 
Beat'. (George Martin), Capitol 2096 

45 45 48 CHATTANOOGA CHOO CHOO 7 
Harpers Bizarre (Lenny Waronker), 

Warner Bros 7090 

SHE'S A RAINBOW 
Rolling Stones (Andrew Long Oldham), London 906 

TO GIVE (The Reason I Live). 
Frankie Valli (Bob Crewe), Philips 40510 

80 FOXEY LADY 
Jimi Hendrix (Yemeta), Reprise 0641 

TOMORROW 
Strawberry Alarm Clock (Frank Slay & Bill Holmes), 

Uni 55046 

I'M COMING HOME 
Toni Jones (Peter Sullivan', Parrot 40024 

PICK UP THE PIECES 
Carla Thomas (A) (Bell & Don Davis, St. 239 

JUST AS MUC AS EVER 
Bobby 

H 
Vinton (Billy Sherrill), Epic 10166 

LOST 
Jerry Butler (Gamble 8 Huff), Mercury 72764 

86 96 96 A VOICE IN THE CHOIR... 4 
Al Martino (Torn Morgan 8 Marvin Holtzman), 

Capitol 2053 

2 

I WAS MADE TO LOVE HER 
King Curtis L His Kingpins (Tom Dowd 8 

Tommy Coghill', At. 6547 

89 99 DANCIN' OUT OF MY HEART 
Ronnie Dove (Phil Kahl), Diamond 233 

88 88 98 IN ANOTHER LAND 
Bill Wyman (Rolling Stones), London 907 

89 
92 92 96 SOMETHING'S MISSING 

5 Slairsteps 8 Cubit (Clarence BBuurdkde., r)2., 
20 

® 90 MR. BUS DRIVER. 
Bruce Channel (Dale Hawkins), Male 579 0 93 94 95 CROSS MY HEART. 

Billy Stewart (Davis 8 Casten), Chess 2002 

3 

3 

5 

2 

5 

UNITED .. 1 

92 Music Makers :Gamble-Huff), Gamble 210 

93 
MELLOW MOONLIGHT 

Leon Baywood (Leon Baywood), Decca 32230 
1 

(ID 94 MOCKINGBIRD 2 
Aretha Franklin (Clyde Otis, Howard A. Roberts & 

Brad Baker', Columbia 44381 

95 98 - - OH, HOW IT HURTS 2 
Barbara Mason (J. Bishop), Antic 137 

100 100- A LITTLE RAIN MUST FALL.. 3 
Epic Splendor (John Boylan), Hot Biscuit 1450 

97 I CALL IT LOVE 2 
Manhattans (Joe Evans), Carnival 533 

99 UP TIGHT GOOD MAN 2 
Laura Lee (Rick Hall), Chess 2030 

WE'RE A WINNER 1 

Impressions (Johnny Pate), ABC 11022 

BOTTLE OF WINE 1 

0 
91 

98 

0 
Fireballs (Norman Petty', At. 6491 

BUBBLING UNDER THE HOT 100 
101 HERE COMES HEAVEN. Eddy Arnold, RCA Victor 9368 

102 THIS THING CALLED LOVE Webs, Popside 4593 

103 GIVE MY LOVE A TRY Linda Jones, Loma 5907 

104 DETROIT CITY Solomon Burke, Atlantic 2499 

105 NO SAD SONGS Joe Simon, Sound Stage 7 2602 

106 SOMEBODY'S SLEEPING IN MY BED Johnnie Taylor, Stax 235 

107 A WORKING MAN'S PRATER Arthur Prysock, Verve 10574 

108 BIG DADDY Boots Randolph, Monument 1038 

109 LOVE IS BLUE Paul Mauria t, Philips 40495 

110 HEY BOY Ruby Andrews, Zodiac 1006 

III ZABADAK Dave Dee, Dozy, Beaky, Mick 8 Tich, Imperial 66270 

112. YAXETY TAE Sane the Sham, MGM 13063 

113 7:30 GUIDED TOUR Five Americans, Abnak 126 

114 KITES ARE FUN Free Disign, Project 3 1324 

115. (1.2.3-4.54.71 COUNT THE DAYS Inez II Charlie Fox, Dynamo 112 

116 LIVING IN A WORLD OF MAKE BELIEVE Good IS Plenty, Senate 2103 

117 I WISH I HAD TIME Last Words, Anon 6542 

118 LET THE HEARTACHES BEGIN Long John Baldry, Warner Bros 7090 

119 EXPECTING TO FLY Buffalo Springfield, Atco 6545 

120 PLEDGE OF LOVE Bobby Goldsboro, United Artists 50224 

Market Research, Billboard. 

www.americanradiohistory.com

www.americanradiohistory.com

